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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!
Do not use the product before you have studied the safety instructions and the user 
manual.

Laser Classifi cation
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLaser Beam outlet aperture

WARNING:
It is a Class 2 laser product in accordance 
with EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

WARNING: 
Avoid direct eye exposure. The laser beam can cause severe eye damage and/or blindness..
Do not stare into the laser beam or direct it towards other people unnecessarily.
Caution! The laser emitting product may be behind you in some applications. Be careful when facing the product.
WARNING:
Do not operate the laser around children or allow children to operate the laser.
The refl ective surface could refl ect the beam back at the operator or other persons. 
WARNING: Use of controls, adjustments, or the performance of procedures other than those specifi ed in the 
manual may result in hazardous radiation exposure.
When the laser is brought into a warm environment from very cold conditions, or vice versa, allow it to come to the 
surrounding temperature before use. 
Always store the cross laser indoors, avoid substantial knocks, continuous vibration or extreme temperatures.
Always keep the tool away from dust, liquids and high humidity. These may damage internal components or aff ect 
accuracy.
If laser radiation hits your eye, you must close your eyes and immediately turn your head away from the beam.
Do not position the laser beam so that it unintentionally blinds you or others.

Do not look into a laser beam using magnifying optical devices such as binoculars or a telescope, as this will 
increase the level of eye injury.
If you use laser goggles to enhance the visibility of the laser beam, please notice that they will not protect your eyes 
against laser radiation.
Do not remove or deface warning labels on the laser level.
Do not disassemble the laser level, laser radiation can cause serious eye injury.
When not in use, turn off  the power, engage the pendulum lock and place the laser in its carrying pouch.
Make sure the pendulum lock mechanism is engaged before transporting the laser.
Note: If the pendulum lock mechanism is not engaged before transportation, internal mechanical damage may 
occur.
Do not use aggressive cleaning agents or solutions. Use only a clean, soft cloth for cleaning.
Avoid heavy impact to or dropping of the laser. The accuracy of the laser should be checked before use if it has 
been dropped or subjected to other mechanical stresses.
Any repair required on this laser product should be performed only by authorised service personnel. 
Do not operate the product in explosion hazardous areas or in aggressive environments.
If the laser level is not in use for a long period of time, remove the batteries from the battery compartment. This will 
prevent batteries from leaking and corrosion damage.

Flat batteries must not be disposed of with household waste. Care for the environment and take 
them to the collection points provided in accordance with national or local regulations. The laser 
must not be disposed with household waste. Dispose of the product appropriately in accordance 
with the national regulations in force in your country. Adhere to the national and country specifi c 
regulations. Please contact your local authority or your dealer for how to dispose of batteries 
properly.
European Conformity Mark

British Confomity Mark

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OF USE
The product is designed for mainly indoor use. For outdoor use make sure that the boundary conditions are the 
same as for indoor use.
The laser is innovatively designed for a very broad range of professional jobs, including:
- Aligning tiles, marble, cabinets, borders, moldings and trimmings
- Marking layout for doors, windows, rails, stairs, fences, gates, decks and pergolas installation.
- Transferring reference point for light installations, vents, transfer of heights, levelling perimeter walls, wall studs, 

setting out tracks on fl oors and all other professional use.
- It is intended for determining and checking horizontal and vertical lines.
Do not use this product in any other way as stated for normal use.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
ACHTUNG! WARNUNG! GEFAHR!
Nehmen Sie das Produkt erst in Gebrauch, wenn Sie die Sicherheitshinweise und die 
Gebrauchsanweisung gelesen haben.

Laserklassifi zierung
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLaserstrahlaustrittsöff nung

WARNUNG:
Das Produkt entspricht der Laserklasse 2 gemäß EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Warnung:
Die Augen nicht direkt dem Laserstrahl aussetzen. Der Laserstrahl kann schwerwiegende Augenschäden und/oder Erblinden 
verursachen.
Nicht direkt in den Laserstrahl blicken und den Strahl nicht unnötigerweise auf andere Personen richten.
Vorsicht! Bei einigen Anwendungen kann sich das laseremittierende Gerät hinter Ihnen befi nden. Wenden Sie sich in diesem 
Fall vorsichtig um.
Warnung:
Betreiben Sie den Laser nicht in Gegenwart von Kindern und erlauben Sie ihnen auf keinen Fall, den Laser zu benutzen.
Achtung! Eine refl ektierende Oberfl äche kann den Laserstrahl zurück an den Bediener oder andere Personen refl ektieren. 
Warnung: Die Verwendung von Steuerelementen, Einstellungen oder die Durchführung von anderen als den im Handbuch 
festgelegten Verfahren kann zu gefährlicher Strahlenbelastung führen.
Wird der Laser von einer sehr kalten in eine warme Umgebung (oder umgekehrt) gebracht, muss es vor Gebrauch die 
Umgebungstemperatur erreichen.
Den Laser nicht im Freien aufbewahren und vor Schlägen, dauerhaften Vibrationen und extremen Temperaturen schützen.
Den Laser vor Staub, Nässe und hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit schützen. Andernfalls können innere Bauteile beschädigt oder die 
Genauigkeit beeinfl usst werden.
Falls Laserstrahlung ins Auge triff t, die Augen schließen und den Kopf sofort aus dem Strahl wegdrehen.
Achten Sie darauf, den Laserstrahl so zu positionieren, dass Sie selbst oder andere Personen davon nicht geblendet 
werden.

Nicht mit optischen Vergrößerungsgeräten, wie Ferngläsern oder Teleskopen, in den Laserstrahl blicken. Andernfalls erhöht 
sich die Gefahr von schwerwiegenden Augenschäden.
Beachten Sie, dass Lasersichtbrillen zum besseren Erkennen der Laserlinien dienen, die Augen jedoch nicht vor 
Laserstrahlung schützen.
Warnschilder auf dem Lasergerät dürfen nicht entfernt oder unkenntlich gemacht werden.
Den Laser nicht auseinanderbauen. Laserstrahlung kann schwere Augenverletzungen verursachen.
Vor dem Transport des Lasers sicherstellen, dass die Pendelarretierung eingerastet ist.
Hinweis: Bei nicht eingerasteter Pendelarretierung kann es während des Transports zu Beschädigungen im Inneren des 
Geräts kommen.
Keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel oder Lösungsmittel verwenden. Nur mit einem sauberen, weichen Tuch reinigen.
Den Laser vor heftigen Stößen und Stürzen schützen. Nach einem Sturz oder starken mechanischen Einwirkungen ist die 
Genauigkeit des Geräts vor Gebrauch zu überprüfen.
Erforderliche Reparaturen an diesem Lasergerät dürfen nur von autorisiertem Fachpersonal durchgeführt werden. 
Das Produkt darf nicht in einer explosionsgefährdeten oder aggressiven Umgebung eingesetzt werden.
Vor längerem Nichtgebrauch des Geräts die Batterien aus dem Batteriefach entnehmen. So lassen sich das Auslaufen der 
Batterien und damit verbundene Korrosionsschäden vermeiden.

Leere Batterien dürfen nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Gebrauchte Batterien zur 
umweltgerechten Entsorgung gemäß nationaler oder lokaler Vorschriften an den dafür vorgesehenen 
Sammelstellen abgeben. Das Gerät darf nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Gerät sachgemäß entsorgen. 
Länderspezifi sche Entsorgungsvorschriften befolgen. Wenden Sie sich an die örtliche Behörde oder Ihren 
Händler, um Auskunft über die Entsorgung zu erhalten.

Europäisches Konformitätszeichen

Britisches Konformitätszeichen

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG
Das Produkt ist vorzugsweise für den Einsatz in Innenräumen bestimmt. Bei Einsatz im Freien ist 
darauf zu achten, dass die Rahmenbedingungen denen im
Innenraum entsprechen.
Dieser innovative Laser ist für einen breiten professionellen Anwendungsbereich ausgelegt, wie z. B.:
- Ausrichten von Fliesen, Marmorplatten, Schränken, Bordüren, Formteilen und Besätzen
- Markieren der Grundlinien für den Einbau von Türen, Fenstern, Schienen, Treppen, Zäunen, 

Toren, Veranden und Pergolen.
- Für die Bestimmung und Prüfung von horizontalen und vertikalen Linien.
- Nivellieren von abgehängten Decken und Rohrleitungen, Fensteraufteilung und Rohrausrichtung, 

Nivellieren von Umfassungswänden für Elektroinstallationen
Dieses Produkt darf nur wie angegeben bestimmungsgemäß verwendet werden.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
ATTENTION! AVERTISSEMENT! DANGER!
N'utilisez pas ce produit  avant d'avoir lu les consignes de sécurité et le manuel de 
l'utilisateur chargés.

Classement laser
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureOrifi ce de sortie du rayon laser

AVERTISSEMENT :
Ce produit fait partie de la classe laser 2 au sens de la norme EN60825-1:2014.

LASER
2

Avertissement :
Ne dirigez pas le rayon laser directement dans les yeux. Le rayon laser peut provoquer de graves lésions oculaires et/ou la 
cécité.
Ne regardez pas directement dans le rayon laser et ne le pointez pas inutilement vers d’autres personnes.
Attention ! Pour certaines applications, le dispositif à émission laser peut se trouver derrière vous. Dans ce cas, tournez-vous 
avec précaution.
Avertissement :
N‘utilisez pas le laser à proximité d‘enfants et ne permettez pas à des enfants de faire fonctionner le laser.
Attention ! Des surfaces réfl échissantes pourraient  réfl échir le rayon laser sur l‘opérateur ou sur des autres personnes. 
Avertissement :  L‘utilisation d‘éléments de contrôle, de sélections ou l‘exécution de procédures diff érentes de celles 
établies par le guide pourra comporter une dangereuse exposition aux rayons.
Si le laser est déplacé d’un environnement très froid à un environnement chaud (ou inversement), attendez qu’il est atteint la 
température ambiante avant de l’utiliser.
Ne stockez pas le laser à l’extérieur et protégez-le des chocs, des vibrations permanentes et des températures extrêmes.
Protéger le dispositif de mesure laser contre les poussières, les liquides et la haute humidité de l‘air. Les  facteurs susdits 
pourraient endommager gravement les composants internes ou infl uencer négativement sa précision.
Si le rayon laser vous atteint, fermez les yeux et détournez immédiatement la tête.
Veillez à positionner le rayon laser de manière à ce qu’il n’éblouisse personne.

Ne regardez pas dans le rayon laser avec des appareils de grossissement optique, tels que des jumelles ou des télescopes. 
En eff et, cela augmente le risque de lésions oculaires graves.
Veuillez noter que les lunettes laser sont conçues pour vous aider à voir les lignes laser, mais ne protègent pas vos yeux du 
rayonnement laser.
Les panneaux d’avertissement sur l’appareil laser ne doivent pas être enlevés ou rendus illisibles.
Ne démontez pas le laser. Le rayonnement laser peut causer des blessures oculaires graves.
Avant de transporter le laser, assurez-vous que le mécanisme de verrouillage du pendule est enclenché.
Remarque : Si le mécanisme de verrouillage du pendule n’est pas enclenché, des dommages peuvent se produire à 
l’intérieur de l’appareil pendant le transport.
Ne pas utiliser des détergents agressifs ou des solvants. Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiff on propre et  doux.
Protégez le laser contre les chocs et les chutes violentes. Après une chute ou un fort impact mécanique, vérifi ez la précision 
de l’appareil avant de l’utiliser.
Les réparations éventuellement nécessaires sur le dispositif au laser sont à eff ectuer exclusivement par du personnel 
spécialisé autorisé !
N‘utilisez pas  le produit dans des  zones à risque d‘explosion  ou dans des environnements agres- sifs.
En cas de non-utilisation de l’appareil pendant une période prolongée, retirez les piles du compartiment à piles. Cela permet 
d’éviter que les piles ne fuient et les dommages de corrosion qui en découlent.

Ne pas jeter les batteries déchargées avec les ordures ménagères. Les amener à un point de collecte 
prévu à cet eff et pour une élimination conforme aux prescriptions environnementales nationales ou locales. 
Ne pas jeter le produit avec les ordures ménagères. Eliminer le produit conformément aux prescriptions 
nationales en vigueur dans le pays d‘utilisation. Suivre les règles de recyclage en vigueur sur le plan 
national, spécifi ques au produit. Contactez les autorités locales ou le détaillant pour avoir des 
renseignements concernant la mise à la ferraille.
Marque de conformité européenne

Marque de conformité britannique

UTILISATION CONFORME AUX PRESCRIPTIONS
Le produit est conçu pour être utilisé de préférence dans un espace clos. En cas d’usage en plein air, il 
convient de s'assurer que les conditions générales correspondent à celles d'un usage en espace clos.
Ce laser innovant est conçu pour un large éventail d’applications professionnelles, dont :
- L’alignement des carreaux, des plaques de marbre, des armoires, des bordures, des moulures et des garnitures.
- Le marquage des lignes de base pour l’installation de portes, fenêtres, rails, escaliers, clôtures, portails, 

vérandas et pergolas.
- Il est conçu pour déterminer et contrôler les lignes horizontales et verticales.
- Nivellement des plafonds suspendus et des tuyaux, cloisonnement des fenêtres et alignement des 

tuyaux, nivellement des murs extérieurs pour les installations électriques
Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que dans le cadre de l'utilisation conforme décrite.

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
ATTENZIONE! AVVERTENZA! PERICOLO!
Non usare il prodotto prima di avere studiato le Istruzioni di sicurezza e il Manuale 
d'uso.

Classifi ca laser
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureApertura di uscita del raggio laser

AVVERTENZA:
Si tratta di un prodotto laser di classe  2 conforme  a EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Avvertenza:
Non esporre gli occhi direttamente al raggio laser. Il raggio laser può causare gravi danni agli occhi e/o cecità.
Non guardare direttamente nel raggio laser e non puntare il raggio verso altre persone senza che ciò sia necessario.
Attenzione! In alcune applicazioni, il dispositivo di emissione laser può trovarsi dietro l’utilizzatore. In questo caso 
voltarsi con cautela.
Avvertenza:
Non azionare il laser intorno a bambini o permettere a bambini di azionare the laser.
Attenzione! Superfi ci rifl ettenti potrebbero fare rifl ettere il raggio laser sull‘operatore o su altre persone. 
Avvertenza: L‘uso di elementi di controllo, di impostazioni oppure l‘esecuzione di procedimenti diversi da quelli 
stabiliti nel manuale può comportare una pericolosa esposizione ai raggi.
Se il laser viene spostato da un ambiente molto freddo a uno caldo (o viceversa), deve raggiungere la temperatura 
ambiente prima dell‘uso.
Non conservare il laser all‘aperto e proteggerlo da urti, vibrazioni prolungate e temperature estreme.
Proteggere il dispositivo di misura a laser da polveri, liquidi ed elevata umidità dell‘aria. I suddetti fattori potrebbero 
danneggiare gravemente i componenti interni o infl uenzare negativamente la precisione.
Se il raggio laser dovesse colpire l‘occhio, chiudere gli occhi e allontanare immediatamente la testa dal raggio 
ruotandola.
Fare attenzione a posizionare il raggio laser in modo che l’utilizzatore o altre persone non ne siano abbagliati.

Non guardare nel raggio laser con ingranditori ottici, come binocoli o telescopi. Altrimenti aumenterebbe il rischio di 
gravi danni agli occhi.
Si prega di tenere presente che gli occhiali laser servono per aiutare a vedere le linee laser, ma non proteggono gli 
occhi dalle radiazioni laser.
I segnali di avvertimento sul dispositivo laser non devono essere rimossi o resi illeggibili.
Non smontare il laser. Le radiazioni laser possono causare gravi lesioni agli occhi.
Prima di trasportare il laser, assicurarsi che il blocco del pendolo sia inserito.
Avvertenza: Se il blocco del pendolo non è inserito, durante il trasporto possono verifi carsi danni all‘interno del 
dispositivo.
Non usare detergenti aggressivi o solventi. Pulire soltanto con un panno pulito, morbido.
Proteggere il laser da urti violenti e cadute. Dopo una caduta o un forte impatto meccanico, controllare la precisione 
del dispositivo prima dell‘uso.
Le riparazioni eventualmente necessarie sul dispositivo a laser devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da 
personale specializzato autorizzato!
Non azionare il prodotto in aree a rischio  di esplosione o in ambienti aggressivi.
Rimuovere le batterie dal vano batterie prima di un prolungato periodo di non utilizzo del dispositivo. In questo modo 
si evita la fuoriuscita di liquido dalle batterie e i conseguenti danni da corrosione.

Non smaltire le batterie scariche assieme ai rifi uti domestici. Al fi ne di garantire il rispetto 
dell‘ambiente smaltirle presso i punti di raccolta esistenti secondo quanto previsto dalle disposizioni 
nazionali o locali. Non smaltire il prodotto assieme ai rifi uti domestici. altire il prodotto correttamente, 
nel rispetto delle normative vigenti nel paese d‘uso. Attenersi alle norme nazionali e locali vigenti in 
materia. Contattare le autorità locali o il rivenditore per ottenere informazioni sullo smaltimento.

Marchio di conformità europeo

Marchio di conformità britannico

UTILIZZO CONFORME ALLA DESTINAZIONE D’USO
Il prodotto è preferibilmente destinato all'uso in interni. In caso di utilizzo all'esterno, è necessario 
assicurarsi che le condizioni ambientali corrispondano a quelle degli ambienti interni.
Questo innovativo laser è stato progettato per una vasta gamma di applicazioni professionali, come 
ad esempio:
- allineamento di piastrelle, lastre di marmo, armadi, bordi, modanature e guarnizioni
- marcatura delle linee di base per l'installazione di porte, fi nestre, binari, scale, recinzioni, cancelli, 

verande e pergolati.
- determinazione e verifi ca di linee orizzontali e verticali.
- Livellamento di controsoffi  tti e tubazioni, tramezzatura delle fi nestre e allineamento delle tubazioni, 

livellamento delle pareti perimetrali per impianti elettrici
Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo per la destinazione d'uso, come specifi cato.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
¡ATENCIÓN! ¡ADVERTENCIA! ¡PELIGRO!
Lea detenidamente las instrucciones de seguridad y el manual de empleo que se 
encuentran  antes de empezar a trabajar con el producto.

Clasifi cación de láser

L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureAbertura de salida del rayo láser

ADVERTENCIA:
El producto corresponde a la Clase de láser  2 según la norma EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Advertencia:
No exponer los ojos directamente al rayo láser. El rayo láser puede provocar lesiones oculares graves y/o ceguera.
No mirar directamente hacia el rayo láser y no apuntar con el rayo a otras personas innecesariamente.
¡Cuidado! Es posible que en algunas aplicaciones el dispositivo emisor de láser se encuentre detrás de usted. Si es así, 
gírese con cuidado.
Advertencia:
No haga funcionar el láser en presencia de niños ni les permita utilizar el láser.
¡Atención! Una superfi cie refl ectante podría dirigir el rayo láser de vuelta hacia el operador o hacia otra persona. 
Advertencia: El empleo de elementos de control, ajustes u operaciones diferentes a las especifi cadas en el manual podrían 
derivar en la exposición a una radiación peligrosa. 
Si se transfi ere el láser de un entorno muy frío a otro caliente (o al contrario), este ha de alcanzar la temperatura ambiente 
antes de ser utilizado.
No almacenar el láser al aire libre y protegerlo contra golpes, vibraciones permanentes y temperaturas extremas.
Proteger el aparato de medición por láser siempre contra polvo, humedad y alta humedad del aire. Esto puede destruir los 
componentes internos o infl uir en la exactitud.
Si una radiación láser le llega a un ojo, cierre los ojos y gire inmediatamente la cabeza fuera del alcance del rayo.
Asegúrese de posicionar el rayo láser de forma que no le deslumbre ni a usted ni a otras personas.

No mirar hacia el rayo láser con dispositivos ópticos de aumento, tales como prismáticos o telescopios. De lo contrario 
aumenta el riesgo de lesiones oculares graves.
Tenga en cuenta que las gafas de visión láser sirven para reconocer mejor las líneas láser, pero que no protegen los ojos 
contra la radiación láser.
No se deben retirar ni hacer ininteligibles las señales de advertencia colocadas sobre el dispositivo láser.
No desmontar el láser. La radiación láser puede provocar lesiones oculares graves.
Antes del transporte del láser, asegúrese de que el mecanismo de cierre pendular ha quedado bien enclavado.
Nota: Si el mecanismo de cierre pendular no está bien enclavado se pueden producir daños en el interior del aparato 
durante el transporte.
No utilice detergentes o disolventes agresivos. Limpiar solamente con un paño limpio y blando.
Proteger el láser contra golpes fuertes y caídas. Después de una caída o de fuertes acciones mecánicas se ha de 
comprobar la precisión del aparato antes de usarlo.
Las reparaciones necesarias en este aparato láser deben ser realizadas únicamente por personal especializado y 
autorizado.
No utilizar  el producto en  áreas con  una  atmósfera potencialmente explosiva o volátil.
Extraer las baterías del compartimento de baterías antes de un largo periodo sin uso del aparato. De esta forma se evita la 
descarga de las baterías y los daños por corrosión que ello conlleva.

Las pilas vacías no deben eliminarse con la basura doméstica. Cuide el medio ambiente y llévelas a los 
puntos de recogida disponibles de conformidad con las regulaciones nacionales y locales. No desechar el 
producto con la basura doméstica. Desechar el producto correctamente. Cumplir con las normas de 
desecho específi cas del país. Respetar la normativa específi ca nacional y local. Póngase en contacto con 
la autoridad local competente o con la tienda en la que adquirió el producto para obtener información 
acerca de la eliminación correcta.
Marcado de conformidad europeo

Marcado de conformidad británico

USO PREVISTO
El producto está diseñado preferentemente para ser usado en interiores. Si se usa al aire libre hay 
que asegurarse de que las condiciones límite se corresponden con las del interior.
Este innovador láser ha sido diseñado para un amplio ámbito de aplicación profesional, como, por 
ejemplo:
- Alineamiento de baldosas, placas de mármol, armarios, ribetes, piezas moldeadas y ornamentos.
- Marcado de las líneas básicas para el montaje de puertas, ventanas, rieles, escaleras, cercas, portales, 

verandas y pérgolas.
- Para la defi nición y control de líneas horizontales y verticales.
- Nivelación de falsos techos y tuberías, división de ventanas y alineamiento de tubos; nivelación 

de muros perimetrales para instalaciones eléctricas
No utilice este producto para ninguna otra aplicación que no sea su uso previsto.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES
ATENÇÃO! PERIGO!
Não utilizar o produto,  antes de ler atentamente as Instruções de Segurança e o 
Manual de Operação incluídos..

Classifi cação do laser
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureAbertura de saída do raio laser

ATENÇÃO:
Produto laser de  Classe 2, de acordo com a Norma EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Aviso:
Não exponha os olhos diretamente ao raio laser. O raio laser pode causar lesões oculares graves e/ou cegueira.
Não olhe diretamente no raio laser e não aponte o raio desnecessariamente na direção de terceiros.
Cuidado! Em algumas aplicações o dispositivo que emite raios laser pode encontrar-se atrás de você. Neste caso, 
vire cuidadosamente.
Aviso:
Não opere o laser perto de crianças nem permita que crianças operem o laser.
Atenção! Uma superfície refl ectora pode refl ectar o raio laser ao operador ou a terceiros. 
Aviso: A utilização de elementos de controlo, ajustes ou a execução de processos não determinados no manual 
pode levar a uma exposição à radiação perigosa.
Se o laser for levado dum ambiente muito frio para um ambiente quente (ou vice-versa), ele deve alcançar a 
temperatura ambiente antes da utilização.
Não guarde o laser ao ar frio e proteja-o contra choques, vibrações duradouras e temperaturas extremas.
Proteja o medidor a laser contra pó, humidade e alta humidade do ar. Isto poderia destruir componentes internos ou 
infl uenciar a precisão.
Se os raios laser chegarem nos olhos, feche os olhos e vire a cabeça imediatamente para fora do raio.
Observe que o raio laser seja posicionado de forma que você ou terceiros não sejam encadeados.

Não olhe no raio laser com ampliadores como binóculos ou telescópios. Caso contrário, o perigo de lesões oculares 
grave aumentará.
Observe que os óculos de laser se destinam a reconhecer melhor as linhas de laser mas não protegem os olhos 
contra a radiação laser.
As placas de aviso nos dispositivos laser não devem ser removidas ou feitas ilegíveis.
Não desmonte o laser. A radiação laser pode causar lesões oculares graves.
Antes do transporte do laser, assegure-se de que o bloqueio pendular esteja encaixado.
Nota: Se o bloqueio pendular não estiver encaixado, o interior do dispositivo poderá ser danifi cado durante o 
transporte.
Não use detergentes ou solventes agressivos. Só limpe com um pano limpo e macio.
Proteja o laser contra choques fortes e quedas. Depois de uma queda ou de efeitos mecânicos a precisão do 
dispositivo deve ser verifi cada antes da utilização.
Reparações necessárias neste aparelho de laser só devem ser executadas pelo pessoal especializado e 
autorizado.
Não utilizar  o produto em  áreas com  risco  de explosão ou ambientes agressivos.
Se o dispositivo não for usado durante um período prolongado, as pilhas devem ser retiradas do compartimento 
das pilhas. Assim, o vazamento das pilhas e danos de corrosão podem ser evitados.

As pilhas esgotadas não devem ser descartadas juntamente com os resíduos domésticos. Proteger 
o ambiente e descartar as pilhas nos pontos de recolha („Pilhões“) da sua área de residência. O 
instrumento não deve ser descartado juntamente com os resíduos omésticos. Eliminar o 
instrumento de acordo com os regulamentos aplicáveis em vigor. Respeitar os regulamentos 
nacionais específi cos do país. Contacte a sua autoridade local ou o seu vendedor para informações 
relativas à eliminação.
Marca de Conformidade Europeia

Marca de Conformidade Britânica

UTILIZAÇÃO CONFORME A DESTINAÇÃO
O produto deve ser usado, de preferência, no interior. Em caso de utilização ao ar livre deve ser 
observado que as condições quadro correspondam com as condições no interior.
Este laser inovador foi projetado para um amplo campo de aplicação profi ssional como, p. ex.:
- Alinhamento de ladrilhos, placas de mármore, armários, bordas, peças moldadas e ornamentos.
- Marcação das linhas de referência para a instalação de portas, janelas, carris, escadas, cercas, 

portões, varandas e pérgulas.
- Para a determinação e a verifi cação de linhas horizontais e verticais.
- Nivelamento de tetos falsos e tubulações, distribuição de janelas e alinhamento de tubos, 

nivelamento de paredes exteriores para instalações elétricas
Este produto só deve ser usado conforme a destinação, como indicado.



8 9NEDERLANDS DANSK

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN
OPGELET! WAARSCHUWING! GEVAAR!
Gebruik dit product niet voordat u de veiligheidsinstructies en de gebruiksaanwijzing.

Laserclassifi catie
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLaseruitlaatopening

WAARSCHUWING:
Het is een Klasse 2 laserproduct in overeenstemming met EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Waarschuwing!
Stel de ogen niet direct bloot aan de laserstraal. De laserstraal kan ernstig oogletsel en/of blindheid veroorzaken.
Kijk niet direct in de laserstraal en richt de straal niet onnodig op andere personen.
Voorzichtig! Bij bepaalde toepassingen kan het laseremitterende toestel zich achter u bevinden. Draai u in dergelijke gevallen 
voorzichtig om.
Waarschuwing!
Gebruik de laser niet in de buurt van kinderen en laat kinderen de straal niet bedienen.
Opgelet! Een refl ecterend oppervlak zou de laserstraal terug naar de bediener of een andere persoon kunnen refl ecteren. 
Waarschuwing! Het gebruik van stuurelementen of instellingen of de uitvoering van andere dan in de handleiding 
voorgeschreven processen kan leiden tot een gevaarlijke stralingsbelasting.
Als de laser vanuit een zeer koude naar een warme omgeving (of omgekeerd) wordt gebracht, moet hij de 
omgevingstemperatuur hebben bereikt voordat hij mag worden gebruikt.
Bewaar de laser niet in de openlucht en bescherm hem tegen stoten, voortdurende trillingen en extreme temperaturen.
Bescherm het lasermeettoestel tegen stof, natheid en te hoge luchtvochtigheid. Deze factoren zouden inwendige onderdelen 
onherstelbaar kunnen beschadigen of de nauwkeurigheid negatief kunnen beïnvloeden.
Als de laserstraal uw oog raakt, sluit u uw ogen en draait u uw hoofd onmiddellijk uit de laserstraal.
Richt de laserstraal zodanig dat noch uzelf noch andere personen door de laserstraal worden verblind.

Kijk niet met optische vergrotingsapparaten, zoals verrekijkers of telescopen, in de laserstraal. In het andere geval dreigt 
gevaar voor ernstig oogletsel.
Houd er rekening mee dat laserbrillen bedoeld zijn voor de betere herkenning van de laserlijnen, maar geen bescherming 
bieden tegen de laserstraling.
Waarschuwingsbordjes op het lasertoestel mogen niet verwijderd of onleesbaar gemaakt worden.
Demonteer de laser niet. Laserstraling kan ernstig oogletsel veroorzaken.
Waarborg vóór het transport van de laser dat de pendelarrêtering vastgeklikt is.
Opmerking: wanneer de pendelarrêtering niet is vastgeklikt, kan het inwendige van het toestel tijdens het transport 
beschadigd raken.
Gebruik geen agressieve reinigingsmiddelen of oplosmiddelen. Reinig het toestel uitsluitend met een schone, zachte doek.
Bescherm de laser tegen stoten en vallen. Na een val of sterke mechanische inwerkingen moet de nauwkeurigheid van het 
toestel vóór het verdere gebruik worden gecontroleerd.
Vereiste reparaties aan dit laserapparaat mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door geautoriseerd vakpersoneel.
Gebruik het instrument niet  in ruimten met explosiegevaar of in een agressieve omgeving.
Verwijder de batterijen uit het batterijvakje als u het toestel gedurende een langere tijd niet gebruikt. Zo kan lekkage van de 
batterijen en daarmee gepaard gaande corrosieschade worden vermeden.

Lege batterijen mogen niet bij het huisvuil worden weggegooid. Denk aan het milieu en lever ze in bij de 
beschikbare inzamelpunten in overeenstemming met nationale en lokale regels. Het product mag niet bij 
het huisvuil worden weggegooid. Het product moet in overeenstemming met de nationale regelgeving van 
uw land worden verwijderd. Houdt u aan de nationale en landspecifi eke regelgeving. Neem voor informatie 
over de afvoer contact op met uw gemeente of vakhandelaar.

Europees symbool van overeenstemming

Brits symbool van overeenstemming

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
Het product dient bij voorkeur in binnenruimten te worden gebruikt. Bij gebruik in de openlucht moet 
worden opgelet dat de voorwaarden overeenstemmen met de voorwaarden in binnenruimten.
De innovatie laser is ontworpen voor een breed, professioneel toepassingsgebied, zoals bijv.:
- uitlijning van tegels, marmerplaten, kasten, sierranden, vormdelen en betimmeringen
- Markeren van de hoofdlijnen voor de inbouw van deuren, ramen, rails, trappen, hekken, poorten, 

veranda's, pergola's.
- Voor de bepaling en controle van horizontale en verticale lijnen.
- Nivelleren van verlaagde plafonds en buisleidingen, raamindelingen en buisuitlijning, nivelleren 

van buitenmuren voor elektrische installatiewerkzaamheden
Gebruik dit product alleen in overeenstemming met het beoogde gebruik.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDS- INSTRUKTIONER
VIGTIGT! ADVARSEL! FARE!
Brug ikke produktet før du har læst sikkerhedsinstruktionerne og brugervejledningen.

Laserklassifi cering
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLaserstrålens udgangsåbning

ADVARSEL:
Det  er et Klasse  2 laserprodukt  i overensstemmelse med EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Advarsel: 
Øjnene må ikke udsættes direkte for laserstrålen. Laserstrålen kan føre til alvorlige øjenskader og/eller blindhed.
Se aldrig direkte ind i laserstrålen og ret ikke strålen unødvendigt imod andre personer.
Forsigtig! Ved nogle anvendelser kan det laseremitterende apparat befi nde sig bagved dig. Vær i så fald forsigtig, 
når du vender dig.
Advarsel: 
Brug ikke laseren nær børn, og tillad ikke børn at bruge den.
OBS!! En refl ekterende overfl ade kunne refl ektere laserstrålen tilbage til brugeren eller andre personer. 
Advarsel: Anvendelse af andre styreelementer, indstillinger eller procedurer end angivet her i manualen kan føre til 
farlig strålebelastning.
Se aldrig direkte ind i laserstrålen og ret ikke strålen unødvendigt imod andre personer.
Forsigtig! Ved nogle anvendelser kan det laseremitterende apparat befi nde sig bagved dig. Vær i så fald forsigtig, 
når du vender dig.
Beskyt laserafstandsmåleren mod støv, fugtighed og høj luftfugtighed. Dette kan ødelægge indvendige komponenter 
eller påvirke nøjagtigheden.
Se aldrig direkte ind i laserstrålen og ret ikke strålen unødvendigt imod andre personer.
Forsigtig! Ved nogle anvendelser kan det laseremitterende apparat befi nde sig bagved dig. Vær i så fald forsigtig, 
når du vender dig.

Se aldrig direkte ind i laserstrålen og ret ikke strålen unødvendigt imod andre personer.
Forsigtig! Ved nogle anvendelser kan det laseremitterende apparat befi nde sig bagved dig. Vær i så fald forsigtig, 
når du vender dig.
Se aldrig direkte ind i laserstrålen og ret ikke strålen unødvendigt imod andre personer.
Forsigtig! Ved nogle anvendelser kan det laseremitterende apparat befi nde sig bagved dig. Vær i så fald forsigtig, 
når du vender dig.
Se aldrig direkte ind i laserstrålen og ret ikke strålen unødvendigt imod andre personer.
Forsigtig! Ved nogle anvendelser kan det laseremitterende apparat befi nde sig bagved dig. Vær i så fald forsigtig, 
når du vender dig.
Brug ikke aggressive rengøringsmidler eller opløsningsmidler. Rengør kun instrumentet med en ren, blød klud.
Beskyt laseren mod kraftige stød og mod at falde ned. Efter et fald eller stærke mekaniske påvirkninger skal 
apparatets nøjagtighed kontrolleres inden brug.
Nødvendige reparationer på dette laserapparat skal udføres af autoriserede fagfolk.
Brug ikke produktet i områder med  eksplosions-fare eller under barske forhold.
Hvis apparatet ikke skal være i brug i længere tid, skal batterierne tages ud af batterirummet. Således kan man 
forhindre, at batterierne løber ud, og de dermed forbundne korrosionsskader.

Brugte batterier må ikke smides ud med husholdningsaff aldet. Skån miljøet og tag dem til 
opsamlingsstederne i overensstemmelse med nationale eller lokale regler. Produktet må ikke 
smides ud med husholdningsaff aldet. Smid produktet ud i overensstemmelse
med de gældende nationale regler i dit land. Følg de nationale og landespecifi kke regler. Henvend 
dig til de lokale myndigheder eller din forhandler for at få oplysning om bortskaff elsen.

Europæisk konformitetsmærke

Britisk konformitetsmærke

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
Produktet er hovedsagligt beregnet til indendørs brug. Ved udendørs brug skal du sørge 
for, at forholdene er de samme som ved indendørs brug.
Denne innovative laser er beregnet til et stort professionelt anvendelsesområde, f.eks.:
- Tilretning af fl iser, marmorplader, skabe, bordurer, formdele og kanter
- Markering af grundlinjerne til indbygning af døre, vinduer, skinner, trapper, hegn, porte, 

verandaer og pergolaer.
- Til at fastlægge og kontrollere horisontale og vertikale linjer.
- Nivellering af nedhængte lofter og rørledninger, vinduesopdeling og rørtilretning, 

nivellering af indramningsvægge og el-installationer
Dette produkt må kun bruges i overensstemmelse med det angivne formål.
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VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER
OBS! ADVARSEL! FARE!
Ikke bruk produktet før du har studert  sikkerhetsinstruksene og brukerhåndboken..

Laserklassifi sering
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureUtgangsåpning for laserstråle

ADVARSEL:
Dette er et Class 2 laserprodukt  i henhold til EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Advarsel:
Ikke utsett øynene direkte for laserstrålen. Laserstrålen kan forårsake alvorlige øyenskader og/eller blindhet.
Ikke se direkte inn i laserstrålen, og ikke rett strålen unødvendig på andre personer.
Forsiktig! Ved noen bruksmåter kan apparatet som stråler ut laserstråler befi nne seg bak deg. I dette tilfellet må du 
snu deg forsiktig.
Advarsel:
Laseren må ikke brukes i nærheten av barn, og de må aldri få lov til å bruke den.
OBS! En refl ekterende overfl ate kan sende laserstrålen tilbake til bruker eller refl ektere andre personen. 
Advarsel: Bruk av styreelement, innstillinger eller gjennomføring av andre fremgangsmåter enn de som er fastlagt i 
håndboken kan føre til farlig strålebelastning.
Dersom laseren fraktes fra svært kalde til varme omgivelser (eller omvendt), må den oppnå omgivelsestemperaturen 
før den tas i bruk.
Laseren skal ikke oppbevares utendørs, og den må beskyttes mot slag, varige vibrasjoner og ekstreme 
temperaturer.
Lasermåleapparatet skal beskyttes mot støv, væte og høy luftfuktighet. Dette kan skade de indre delene og ha 
innfl ytelse på nøyaktigheten.
Dersom laserstrålen treff er øynene, må du lukke øynene og dreie hodet ut av strålen øyeblikkelig.
Pass på at du posisjonerer laserstrålen slik at hverken du sev eller andre personer blir blendet av den.

Ikke se inn i laserstrålen med optiske forstørrelsesinstrumenter som kikkerter eller teleskoper. Hvis dette ikke 
overholdes, øker faren for alvorlige øyenskader.
Vær klar over at lasersikkerhetsbriller brukes for å se laserlinjene bedre, men de beskytter ikke mot laserstrålingen.
Varselskilt på laserinstrumentet må ikke fjernes eller gjøres uleselige.
Laseren må ikke plukkes fra hverandre. Laserstrålingen kan forårsake alvorlige øyenskader.
Før transporten av laseren må du sikre at pendellåsen har smekket i lås.
Merk: Dersom pendellåsen ikke har smekket i lås, kan det oppstå skader innvendig i instrumentet under transporten.
Ikke bruk aggressive rensemiddel eller løsemiddel. Skal rengjøres bare med en ren myk klut.
Beskytt laseren mot sterke støt og fall. Dersom instrumentet faller ned eller har vært utsatt for sterke mekaniske 
innvirkninger, må dets nøyaktighet kontrolleres før bruk.
Nødvendige reparasjoner på dette laser-apparatet skal kun gjøres av autorisert fagpersonale.
Ikke bruk  instrumentet i eksplosjonsfarlige områder eller i aggressive miljøer.
Dersom instrumentet ikke skal brukes over lengre tid, må batteriene tas ut av batterirommet. På denne måten 
forhindres det at batteriene lekker, noe som igjen kan føre til korrosjonsskader.

Brukte batterier må ikke kastes i husholdningsavfallet. Vern om miljøet og send dem til 
oppsamlingsstasjoner som er beregnet til dette i henhold til nasjonale eller lokale forskrifter. 
Produktet må ikke kastes i husholdningsavfallet. Utstyret må kasseres på forsvarlig
måte i samsvar med gjeldende nasjonale forskrifter. Følg nasjonale og landsspesifi kke 
bestemmelser.

Europeisk samsvarsmerke

Britisk samsvarsmerke

TILTENKT BRUK
Produktet er fortrinnsvis bestemt til innendørs bruk. Ved utendørs bruk må det passes på 
at rammebetingelsene samsvarer med dem som hersker i innendørs rom.
Denne innovative laseren er utlagt for et stort profesjonelt bruksområde, som eksempelvis:
- Posisjonering og tilpasning av fl iser, marmorplater,, skap, kantinger, formdeler og 

besetninger
- Markering av grunnlinjen til innsetting av dører, vinduer, skinner, trapper, gjerder, porter, 

verandaer og pergolaer.
- For å bestemme og kontrollere horisontale og vertikale linjer.
- Nivellering av senkede tak og rørledninger, vindusinndeling og posisjonering av rør, 

nivellering av yttermurer for elektroinstallasjoner
Dette produktet må bare brukes til tiltenkt formål, slik det er angitt.

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER
OBSERVERA! VARNING! FARA!
Använd inte denna produkt utan att läsa säkerhetsföreskrifter och handbok.

Laserklassifi cering
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLaserstrålens utgångsöppning

VARNING:
Produkten motsvarar klass  2 enligt: EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Varning:
Utsätt inte ögonen direkt för laserstrålen. Laserstrålen kan orsaka allvarliga ögonskador och/eller blindhet.
Titta inte direkt in i laserstrålen och rikta inte strålen mot andra personer i onödan.
Observera! Vid vissa typer av användning kan det laseremitterande instrumentet fi nnas bakom dig. Var i så fall 
försiktig när du vänder dig om.
Varning:
Använd inte lasern i närheten av barn och låt inte barn använda lasern.
Varning! En refl ekterande yta kan kasta tillbaka laserstrålen till användaren eller andra personer. 
Varning: Användning av manöverkomponenter och inställningar eller andra förfaranden resp. metoder som inte 
nämns i manualen kan orsaka farlig strålbelastning.
Om lasern förs från en varm omgivning till en kall omgivning (eller tvärt om), måste den anpassa sig till den nya 
omgivningstemperaturen innan den används.
Förvara inte lasern utomhus och skydda den mot slag, konstant vibration och extrema temperaturer.
Skydda lasermätinstrumentet mot damm, fukt och hög luftfuktighet. Detta kan förstöra komponenter inne i 
instrumentet på påverka noggrannheten.
Om laserstrålningen hamnar i ögonen, slut ögonen och vänd omedelbart bort huvudet från strålen.
Se till att du placerar laserstrålen så att inte du själv eller andra personer kan bländas av den.

Titta inte in i laserstrålen med förstoringsapparater, som kikare eller teleskop. Detta kan leda till ökad risk för 
allvarliga ögonskador.
Observera att laserglasögon är till för att bättre kunna se laserlinjerna men de skyddar inte ögonen mot 
laserstrålning.
Varningsskyltar på laserinstrumentet får inte tas bort eller göras oläsliga.
Demontera inte lasern. Laserstrålning kan orsaka allvarliga ögonskador.
Säkerställ innan lasern transporteras att pendelspärren är fasthakad.
OBS: Om pendelspärren inte är fasthakad kan under transporten skador uppstå inuti instrumentet.
Använd inga aggressiva rengöringsmedel eller lösningsmedel. Rengör endast med en ren, fuktig trasa.
Skydda lasern mot hårda stötar och fall. Efter ett fall eller kraftig mekanisk påverkan ska instrumentets noggrannhet 
kontrolleras innan det används.
Om denna laser-apparat behöver repareras så får endast auktoriserad fackpersonal utföra reparationen.
Använd  inte  produkten i aggressiv eller explosiv miljö.
Ta ut batterierna ur batterifacket innan längre perioder då instrumentet inte används. På så sätt kan det undvikas att 
batterierna läcker och orsakar korrosionsskador.

t#omma batterier får inte avfallshanteras som hushållssopor. Tänk på miljön och lämna in 
batterierna till närmaste återvinningsstation enligt gällande miljölagstiftning. Instrumentet får inte 
avfallshanteras som hushållssopor. Se till att instrumentet skrotas på ett ådant sätt att nationella 
regler efterlevs. Följ nationella och landsspecifi ka regler. Kontakta de lokala myndigheterna eller 
återförsäljaren om du har frågor som gäller avfallshanteringen.

Europeiskt konformitetsmärke

Britiskt konformitetsmärke

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Produkten är främst avsedd för inomhusanvändning. Vid användning utomhus måste 
omgivningsförhållandena motsvara de som fi nn inomhus.
Den här innovativa lasern är konstruerad för ett brett professionellt användningsområde, 
som t.ex.
- inriktning av kakel, marmorplattor, skåp, bårder, formdelar och kantband
- markering av baslinjer för montering av dörrar, fönster, skenor, trappor, staket, portar, 

verandor och pergolor
- För bestämning och kontroll av horisontella och vertikala linjer.
- Nivellering av innertak och rörledningar, fönsterindelning och inriktning av rör, 

nivellering av omfattningsväggar för elinstallationer
Denna produkt får endast användas på det sätt som beskrivs under avsedd användning.
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TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
HUOMIO! VAROITUS! VAARA!
Älä käytä tuotetta ennen kuin olet tutkinut Turvallisuusohjeet ja Käyttäjän käsikirjan.

Laserluokka
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLasersäteen ulostuloaukko

VAROITUS:
Se on  Luokan 2 laser-tuote normin EN60825-1:2014  mukaan.

LASER
2

Varoitus:
Älä kohdista lasersädettä suoraan silmiin. Lasersäde voi aiheuttaa vaikeita silmävammoja ja/tai sokeutumisen.
Älä katso suoraan lasersäteeseen äläkä suuntaa sädettä tarpeettomasti muihin henkilöihin.
Varo! Joissakin sovelluksissa laserin tuottava laite voi olla takanasi. Siinä tapauksessa ole varovainen kääntyessäsi.
Varoitus:
Älä käytä laseria lasten lähettyvillä tai anna lasten käyttää laseria.
Huomio! Heijastava pinta saattaisi heijastaa lasersäteen takaisin käyttäjään tai muihin henkilöihin. 
Varoitus: Ohjauslaitteiden, säätöjen tai muiden kuin käsikirjassa määritettyjen prosessien suorittaminen voi altistaa 
vaaralliselle säteilylle.
Jos laser tuodaan hyvin kylmästä ympäristöstä lämpimään (tai päinvastoin), niin sen täytyy sopeutua ympäristön 
lämpötilaan ennen käyttöä.
Älä säilytä laseria ulkosalla ja suojaa se töytäisyiltä, jatkuvalta tärinältä ja äärimmäisiltä lämpötiloilta.
Suojaa lasermittaria pölyltä, kosteudelta ja suurelta ilmankosteudelta. Se saattaa tuhota laitteen sisäiset osat tai 
vaikuttaa sen tarkkuuteen.
Jos lasersäde osuu silmiin, sulje silmät ja käännä pää heti säteestä poispäin.
Huolehdi siitä, että lasersäde sijoitetaan niin, ettei se häikäise sinua itseäsi tai muita henkilöitä.
Älä katso lasersäteeseen optisilla suurennuslaitteilla, kuten kiikareilla tai kaukoputkilla. Vakavien silmävammojen 
vaara pahenee tästä.

Huomioi, että lasersilmälasit auttavat havaitsemaan laserviivat paremmin, mutta eivät suojele silmiä lasersäteiltä.
Laserlaitteesse olevia varoituskilpiä ei saa poistaa tai niiden luettavuutta heikentää.
Älä pura laseria osiin. Lasersäteily voi aiheuttaa vakavia silmävammoja.
Ennen laserin kuljettamista varmista, että heilurin lukitus on napsahtanut kiinni.
Viite: Jos heilurin lukitus ei ole napsahtanut kiinni, niin laitteen sisäosat voivat vaurioitua kuljetuksen aikana.
Älä käytä mitään syövyttäviä puhdistusaineita tai liuotteita. Puhdista laite vain puhtaalla, pehmeällä rievulla.
Suojaa laseria voimakkailta töytäisyiltä ja putoamisilta. Putoamisen tai voimakkaan mekaanisen iskun jälkeen 
laitteen tarkkuus tulee tutkia ennen sen käyttöä.
Vain valtuutettu ammattihenkilöstö saa suorittaa tämän laserlaitteen tarvittavat korjaustyöt.
Älä käytä tuotetta räjähdysvaarallisilla alueilla  tai aggressiivisissa ympäristöissä.
Jos laitetta ei käytetä pitempään, ota paristot pois paristolokerosta. Näin estät paristojen vuotamisen ja siitä 
aiheutuvat korroosiovauriot.

t#yhjiä paristoja ei saa hävittää talousjätteen mukana. Huolehdi ympäristöstä ja vie ne kansallisten 
ja paikallisten säännösten mukaisesti järjestettyihin keräyspisteisiin. Tuotetta ei saa hävittää 
kotitalousjätteen mukana. Hävitä laite asianmukaisesti maassasi voimassa olevien säädösten 
mukaisesti. Noudata kansallisia ja maakohtaisia määräyksiä. Ota yhteyttä paikallisiin viranomaisiin 
tai kauppiaaseesi saadaksesi tietoa hävittämisestä.

Euroopan säännönmukaisuusmerkki

Britannian säännönmukaisuusmerkki

MÄÄRÄYSTEN MUKAINEN KÄYTTÖ
Tuote on suunniteltu ensisijaisesti sisäkäyttöä varten. Ulkotiloissa käytettynä tulee huolehtia 
siitä, että puiteolosuhteet vastaavat olosuhteita sisätiloissa.
Tämä innovatiivinen laserlaite on suunniteltu laajaa ammattikäyttöaluetta varten, kuten esim.:
- laattojen, marmorilevyjen, kaappien, reunusten, muotokappaleiden ja koristeiden kohdistus
- perusviivojen merkintä ovien, ikkunoiden, kiskojen, portaiden, aitojen, porttien, kuistien ja 

terassien rakentamista varten.
- vaakasuorien ja pystysuorien viivojen määrittämistä ja tarkastusta varten.
- Laskettujen kattojen ja putkijohtojen vaaitus, ikkunoiden jako ja putkien kohdistus, 

sähköasennusten suojaympärysseinien vaaitus
Tätä tuotetta saa käyttää vain ohjeiden mukaiseen käyttötarkoitukseen.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! ΠΡΟEIΔΟΠΟIΗΣΗ! ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ!
Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν χωρίς πρώτα να διαβάσετε τις Οδηγίες ασφαλείας και το 
Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.

Κατηγορία Laser
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureΣτόμιο εξόδου ακτίνας λέιζερ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Πρόκειται για ένα προϊόν λέιζερ Κλάσης 2 σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
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Προειδοποίηση: 
Μην εκθέτετε τα μάτια σας άμεσα στην ακτίνα του λέιζερ. Η ακτίνα του λέιζερ μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρές οφθαλμικές βλάβες ή/και 
τύφλωση.
Μην κοιτάζετε άμεσα προς την ακτίνα του λέιζερ και μην στρέφετε την ακτίνα άσκοπα προς άλλα άτομα.
Προσοχή! Σε ορισμένες εφαρμογές μπορεί να βρίσκεται η συσκευή εκπομπής λέιζερ πίσω σας. Σ‘ αυτή την περίπτωση να στρέφετε το 
βλέμμα σας προσεκτικά.
Προειδοποίηση: 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το λέιζερ κοντά σε παιδιά και μην αφήνετε παιδιά να το χρησιμοποιούν.
Προσοχή! Η ακτίνα laser μπορεί να αντανακλασθεί πάνω σε μια ανακλώσα επιφάνεια πίσω στον χειριστή ή σε άλλα πρόσωπα.
Προσοχή: Η χρήση στοιχείων ελέγχου και ρυθμίσεως ή η εκτέλεση διεργασιών άλλων από αυτές που ορίζονται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης 
μπορεί να οδηγήσουν σε επικίνδυνη έκθεση σε ακτινοβολία.
Εάν μεταφερθεί το λέιζερ από ένα πολύ κρύο σε ένα ζεστό περιβάλλον (ή αντίστροφα), τότε πρέπει αυτό να αποκτήσει τη θερμοκρασία 
περιβάλλοντος πριν από τη χρήση.
Μη διαφυλάσσετε το λέιζερ στο ύπαιθρο και να το προστατεύετε από κρούσεις, συνεχείς δονήσεις και ακραίες θερμοκρασίες.
Προφυλάξτε την συσκευή μέτρησης αποστάσεως με ακτίνα laser από σκόνη, υγρασία και υψηλή ατμοσφαιρική υγρασία. Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί 
να καταστρέψει εξαρτήματα στο εσωτερικό της ή να επηρεάσει την ακρίβεια μέτρησης.
Σε περίπτωση που η δέσμη του λέιζερ πετύχει το μάτι, κλείστε τα μάτια σας και στρέψτε αμέσως το κεφάλι σας μακριά από την ακτίνα.
Προσέχετε να τίθεται η ακτίνα του λέιζερ έτσι, ώστε να μη θαμπώνεστε εσείς ή να θαμπώνονται άλλα άτομα απ‘ αυτή.

Μην κοιτάζετε απευθείας προς την ακτίνα λέιζερ με οπτικές, μεγεθυντικές συσκευές, όπως διόπτρες ή τηλεσκόπια. Διαφορετικά αυξάνεται ο 
κίνδυνος σοβαρών, οφθαλμικών βλαβών.
Λαμβάνετε υπόψη σας, ότι τα γυαλιά παρατήρησης του λέιζερ βοηθούν μεν στη διάκριση των γραμμών λέιζερ, αλλά δεν προστατεύουν τα 
μάτια από τη δέσμη του λέιζερ.
Οι προειδοποιητικές πινακίδες πάνω στη συσκευή λέιζερ δεν επιτρέπεται να απομακρύνονται ή να καθίστανται μη αναγνώσιμες.
Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε το λέιζερ. Η δέσμη του λέιζερ μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς των οφθαλμών.
Πριν από τη μεταφορά να ελέγχετε αν έχει εμπλακεί η μανδάλωση του εκκρεμούς.
Υπόδειξη: Σε περίπτωση μη εμπλοκής τής μανδάλωσης εκκρεμούς θα μπορούσαν κατά τη μεταφορά να προκληθούν ζημιές στο εσωτερικό 
τής συσκευής.
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε δραστικά απορρυπαντικά ή διαλυτικά. Καθαρίστε την συσκευή μόνο με ένα καθαρό και μαλακό πανί.
Να προστατεύετε το λέιζερ από σφοδρές προσκρούσεις και πτώσεις. Μετά από μιαν πτώση ή έντονες μηχανικές επιδράσεις πρέπει να 
ελέγχεται η ακρίβεια της συσκευής πριν από τη χρήση.
Απαιτούμενες εργασίες επισκευής στην συσκευή laser επιτρέπεται να διενεργούνται μόνο από εξουσιοδοτημένο ειδικευμένο προσωπικό.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε περιοχές που ενέχουν κίνδυνο έκρηξης ή σε επιθετικά περιβάλ- λοντα.
Σε περίπτωση που δεν θα χρησιμοποιηθεί η συσκευή μακρόχρονα, να αφαιρούνται οι μπαταρίες από την υποδοχή τής συστοιχίας. Έτσι 
αποτρέπεται η εκροή υγρών μπαταρίας και οι συνδεόμενες μ‘ αυτή ζημιές από διάβρωση.

Οι άδειες μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτονται μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Φροντίστε το περιβάλλον και 
μεταφέρετέ τις σε σημεία αποκομιδής σύμφωνα με τους εθνικές ή τοπικές κανονισμούς. Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να 
απορρίπτεται μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Φροντίστε για την κατάλληλη απόρ ριψη του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τις 
εθνικές διατάξεις που ισχύουν στη χώρα σας. Τηρείτε τις εθνικές διατάξεις διάθεσης απορριμμάτων. Απευθυνθείτε στις 
τοπικές δημόσιες υπηρεσίες ή στον έμπορο για να πληροφορηθείτε σχετικά με την απόρριψη.

Ευρωπαϊκό σήμα πιστότητας

Βρετανικό σήμα πιστότητας

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το προϊόν προορίζεται κυρίως για τη χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους. Κατά τη χρήση στο ύπαιθρο πρέπει να 
αντιστοιχούν οι συνθήκες σ' αυτές που υπάρχουν 
σε εσωτερικούς χώρους.
Αυτό το καινοτομικό λέιζερ έχει σχεδιαστεί για έναν ευρύ, επαγγελματικό τομέα εφαρμογών, όπως π.χ.:
- ευθυγράμμιση πλακακιών, μαρμάρινων πλακών, ντουλαπών, μπορντούρων, χυτευμένων υλικών και 

ειδών διακόσμησης
- σημάδεμα γραμμών βάσης για την τοποθέτηση θυρών, παραθύρων, σιδηροτροχιών, σκαλοπατιών, 

περιφράξεων, πυλών, βεραντών και περγκολών.
- Για τον καθορισμό και έλεγχο οριζόντιων και κάθετων γραμμών.
- Χωροστάθμηση ψευδοροφών και σωληναγωγών, κατανομή παραθύρων και προσανατολισμός 

σωλήνων, χωροστάθμηση ερμαριών για ηλεκτρικές εγκαταστάσεις
Αυτό το προϊόν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση που αναφέρεται.



14 15TÜRKÇE ČESKY

ÖNEMLI EMNIYET TALIMATNAMESI
DİKKAT! UYARI! TEHLİKE!
Emniyet talimatnamesini ve Kullanma kılavuzunu okumadan önce ürünü kullanmayın.

Lazer Sınıfı
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLazer ışını çıkış yeri

İKAZ:
Bu ürün, EN60825-1:2014  standardına göre, Sınıf 2 lazer kategorisine girer.

LASER
2

İkaz:
Doğrudan lazer ışınına bakmaktan kaçınınız Lazer ışını göze ciddi zarar verebilir ve/veya körlüğe sebep olabilir. 
Doğrudan lazer ışınına bakmayınız ve ışını gereksiz yere başka kişiler yöneltmeyiniz.
Dikkat! Bazı uygulamalarda lazer yayan cihaz arkanızda bulunabilir. Bu durumda arkanızı dikkatlice dönünüz.
İkaz:
Lazeri çocukların yanında çalıştırmayın veya çocukların lazeri çalıştırmasına izin vermeyin.
Dikkat! Yansıma yapan bir yüzey lazer ışınını kullanıcıya veya başka kişilere geri yansıtabilir.
Uyarı: Kumanda elemanlarının kullanılması, el kitabında tespit edilmiş yöntemlerden farklı yöntemlerin veya 
ayarların uygulanması  tehlikeli ışınımların oluşmasına neden olabilir.
Lazer çok soğuk bir ortamdan sıcak bir ortama getirildiğinde (veya tersi), kullanılmadan önce ortam sıcaklığına 
gelmesi beklenmelidir.
Lazeri açık havada muhafaza etmeyiniz ve darbelerden, sürekli titreşimlerden ve aşırı sıcaklıklardan koruyunuz.
Aleti daima toz, sıvılar ve yüksek nem koşullarından uzakta tutunuz. Bunlar, iç bileşenlere zarar verebilir veya 
doğruluk hassasiyetini etkileyebilir.
Lazer ışını gözünüze isabet ettiğinde, gözlerinizi kapatın ve başınızı hemen ışından çeviriniz.
Lazer ışınını, kendinizin veya başka kişilerin gözüne gelmeyecek şekilde konumlandırınız.
Dürbün veya teleskop gibi optik büyüteçlerle lazer ışını içine bakmayınız. Aksi halde gözlere ciddi şekilde zarar 
verme tehlikesi artmaktadır.

Lazer gözlüklerinin lazer çizgilerinin daha iyi görülmesini sağladıklarına, ancak gözleri lazer ışınına karşı koruma 
sağlamadıklarına dikkat ediniz.
Lazer cihazı üzerindeki uyarı etiketleri çıkartılmamalı veya okunaksız hale getirilmemelidir.
Lazeri demonte etmeyiniz. Lazer ışını ciddi göz yaralanmalarına neden olabilir.
Lazeri taşımadan önce, sarkaç kilidinin kilitli olmasından emin olunuz.
Not: Sarkaç kilidi kilitli olmadığında cihazın iç kısmında zararlar meydana gelebilir.
Aşındırıcı temizlik maddeleri veya çözeltilerini kullanmayınız. Temizlik için yalnızca temiz, yumuşak bir bez 
kullanınız.
Lazeri aşırı darbelere ve düşmeye karşı koruyunuz. Düştükten veya aşırı mekanik etkilerden sonra kullanmadan 
önce cihazın hassaslığını kontrol ediniz.
Bu lazer cihazında gerekli olan tamirler sadece yetkili servis personeli tarafından yapılabilir.
Agresif veya patlayıcı ortamlarda çalıştırmayın.
Cihazı uzun süre kullanmadığınızda pil bölmesindeki pilleri çıkartınız. Bununla pillerin akması ve buna bağlı olarak 
korozyon zararları önlenebilir.

Bitmiş piller, evsel atıkla birlikte elden çıkarılmamalıdır. Çevreye karşı gereken özeni göstererek, 
bitmiş pilleri ulusal ya da yerel yönetmeliklere uygun olarak temin edilen atık toplama merkezlerine 
bırakın. Ürün, evsel atıkla birlikte elden çıkarılmamalıdır. Ürünü ülkenizde yürürlükte bulunan ulusal 
yönetmeliklere uygun olarak elden çıkarın. Ulusal ve spesifi k yönetmeliklere göre hareket edin. 
Elden çıkarılmalarıyla ilgili bilgiler almak için mahalli makama veya satıcınıza başvurun.

Avrupa uyumluluk işareti

Britanya uyumluluk işareti

AMACINA UYGUN KULLANIM
Ürün, tercihen iç mekanlarda kullanılmak için tasarlanmıştır. Dış mekanlarda kullanılması 
durumunda, çerçeve şartlarının iç mekanlardaki şartlara uygun olmasına dikkat edilmelidir.
Bu yenilikçi lazer geniş bir profesyonel uygulama alanı için tasarlanmıştır, örn.:
- Fayans, mermer karo, dolap, bordür, kalıp ve süslemelerin hizalanması 
- Kapı, pencere, ray, merdiven, çit, giriş kapıları, verandalar ve çardakların montajı için temel 

çizgisinin işaretlenmesi
- Yatay ve dikey çizgilerin tespit edilmesi ve kontrol edilmesi için.
- Asma tavanların ve boru hatlarının hizalanması, pencere bölümlemesi ve boruların 

hizalanması, elektrik tesisatları için çevreleme duvarlarının hizalanması için
Bu ürün sadece belirtilmiş olan amacına uygun olarak kullanılabilir.

DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
POZOR! VAROVÁN! NEBEZPEČÍ!
Než začnete výrobek používat, prostudujte si bezpečnostní pokyny a návod k 
obsluze.

Klasifi kace laseru
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureVýstupní otvor laserového paprsku

UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Jedná se o laserový výrobek třídy 2 podle normy EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
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UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Oči nevystavujte přímo působení laserového paprsku. Laserový paprsek může způsobit závažné poškození očí a/
nebo oslepnutí.
Nedívejte se přímo do laserového paprsku a paprskem nikdy zbytečně nemiřte přímo na jiné osoby.
Opatrně! Při některých způsobech použití se může zařízení emitující laser nachází za vámi. V takovém případě se 
otáčejte opatrně.
UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Neprovozujte laser v blízkosti dětí ani nedovolte dětem laser obsluhovat.
Pozor! Refl exní povrch by mohl laserový paprsek odrazit zpět na obsluhu nebo jiné osoby. 
Výstraha: Použití ovládacích prvků, nastavení nebo zrealizování jiných postupů než bylo stanoveno v příručce, 
může vést k nebezpečnému ozáření.
Když se laser přemístí z velmi studeného prostředí do teplého prostředí (nebo naopak), musí před použitím 
dosáhnout teplotu okolního prostředí.
Laser neuskladňujte venku a chraňte jej před údery, trvalými vibracemi a extrémními teplotami.
Laserový měřicí přístroj chraňte před prachem, mokrým prostředím a vysokou vzdušnou vlhkostí. Tyto vlivy mohou 
zničit vnitřní součástky nebo ovlivnit přesnost měření.
Pokud laserové záření zasáhne oko, oči zavřete a hlavu okamžitě odvraťte od paprsku.
Dbejte na to, aby byl laserový paprsek umístěn tak, aby nemohl oslepit ani vás, ani jiné osoby.

Do laserového paprsku se nedívejte pomocí optických zvětšovacích zařízení, jako jsou dalekohledy nebo teleskopy. 
V opačném případě se zvýší nebezpečí závažného poškození očí.
Nezapomeňte, že brýle na zviditelnění laserového paprsku slouží na lepší rozpoznání laserových čar, oči však před 
laserovým zářením nechrání.
Výstražné štítky na laserovém přístroji se nesmějí odstraňovat nebo znehodnocovat.
Laser nerozebírejte. Laserové záření může způsobit vážné zranění očí.
Před přepravou laseru zajistěte, aby bylo výkyvné blokovací zařízení zajištěné.
Upozornění: Pokud výkyvné blokovací zařízení není zajištěné, může během přepravy dojít k poškozením uvnitř 
přístroje.
Nepoužívejte žádné agresivní čisticí prostředky nebo rozpouštědla. Čistěte jen čistým měkkým hadříkem.
Laser chraňte před prudkými nárazy a pády. Po pádu nebo silných mechanických vlivech se před použitím musí 
zkontrolovat přesnost přístroje.
Potřebné opravy na tomto laserovém přístroji smí realizovat jen autorizovaný odborný personál.
Nepoužívejte výrobek v prostorách s nebezpečím výbuchu nebo v agresivním prostředí.
Pokud přístroj nebudete delší dobu používat, z přihrádky na baterie vyjměte ven baterie. Tím můžete zabránit 
vytečení baterií a vzniku škod způsobených korozí.

Vybité baterie nesmí být likvidovány jako komunální odpad. Pečujte o životní prostředí a baterie 
odevzdejte na sběrných místech ustanovených v souladu s národními nebo místními předpisy. 
Výrobek nevhazujte do komunálního odpadu. Výrobek patřičně zlikvidujte v souladu s národními 
předpisy platnými ve vaší zemi. Dodržujte národní předpisy a doporučení. Ohledně získání 
informací o likvidaci se obraťte na místní úřady nebo na vašeho prodejce.

Značka shody v Evropě

Značka shody v Británii

POUŽITÍ V SOULADU S ÚČELEM
Výrobek je určen zejména pro použití v interiérech. Při použití venku musíte dávat pozor na to, 
aby rámcové podmínky odpovídaly těm, které byly stanoveny pro interiér.
Tento inovativní laser je dimenzovaný pro širokou profesionální oblast použití, jako např.:
- Vyrovnání obkladů, mramorových desek, skříněk, lemů, výlisků a obrub
- Vyznačení základních linií zabudování dveří, oken, lišt, schodů, plotů, bran, verand a pergol.
- Na stanovení a prověření horizontálních a vertikálních čar.
- Nivelování zavěšených stropů a potrubí, rozvrhnutí oken a vyrovnání trubek, nivelování 

obvodových stěn pro elektroinstalace
Tento produkt se smí používat jen v souladu s uvedeným účelem použití.
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DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
POZOR! VÝSTRAHA! NEBEZPEČENSTVO!
Výrobok používajte až po preštudovaní bezpečnostných pokynov a návodu na 
používanie..

Klasifi kácia lasera
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureVýstupný otvor laserového lúča

VÝSTRAHA:
Toto zariadenie je laserový výrobok triedy 2 v súlade s normou EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Výstraha:
Oči nevystavujte priamo pôsobeniu laserového lúča. Laserový lúč môže spôsobiť závažné poškodenia očí a/alebo 
oslepnutie.
Nepozerajte sa priamo do laserového lúča a lúčom nikdy zbytočne nemierte priamo na iné osoby.
Opatrne! Pri niektorých použitiach sa môže zariadenie emitujúce laser nachádzať za vami. V takomto prípade sa 
otáčajte opatrne.
Výstraha:
Neprevádzkujte laser v blízkosti detí ani nedovoľte deťom laser obsluhovať.
Pozor! Refl exný povrch by mohol laserový lúč odraziť späť na obsluhu alebo iné osoby. 
Výstraha: Použitie ovládacích prvkov, nastavení alebo zrealizovanie iných postupov, ako bolo stanovené v príručke, 
môže viesť k nebezpečnému ožiareniu.
Keď sa laser premiestni z veľmi studeného prostredia do teplého prostredia (alebo naopak), musí pred použitím 
dosiahnuť teplotu okolitého prostredia.
Laser neuskladňujte vonku a chráňte ho pred údermi, trvalými vibráciami a extrémnymi teplotami.
Laserový merací prístroj chráňte pred prachom, mokrým prostredím a vysokou vzdušnou vlhkosťou. Tieto vplyvy 
môžu zničiť vnútorné súčiastky alebo ovplyvniť presnosť merania.
Ak laserové žiarenie zasiahne oko, oči zatvorte a hlavu okamžite odvráťte od lúča.
Dbajte na to, aby bol laserový lúč umiestnený tak, aby nemohol oslepiť ani vás, ani iné osoby.

Do laserového lúča sa nepozerajte pomocou optických zväčšovacích zariadení, akými sú ďalekohľady alebo 
teleskopy. V opačnom prípade sa zvýši nebezpečenstvo závažných poškodení očí.
Nezabudnite, že okuliare na zviditeľnenie laserového lúča slúžia na lepšie rozpoznanie laserových čiar, oči však 
pred laserovým žiarením nechránia.
Výstražné štítky na laserovom prístroji sa nesmú odstraňovať alebo znehodnocovať.
Laser nerozoberajte. Laserové žiarenie môže spôsobiť vážne zranenia očí.
Pred prepravou lasera zabezpečte, aby bolo výkyvné blokovacie zariadenie zapadnuté.
Upozornenie: Ak výkyvné blokovacie zariadenie nie je zapadnuté, môže počas prepravy dôjsť k poškodeniam vo 
vnútri prístroja.
Nepoužívajte žiadne agresívne čistiace prostriedky alebo rozpúšťadlá. Čistite len čistou mäkkou handričkou.
Laser chráňte pred prudkými nárazmi a pádmi. Po páde alebo silných mechanických vplyvoch sa pred použitím 
musí skontrolovať presnosť prístroja.
Potrebné opravy na tomto laserovom prístroji smie realizovať len   autorizovaný odborný personál.
Výrobok nepoužívajte v oblastiach s nebezpečenstvom výbuchu alebo v agresívnom prostredí.
Ak prístroj nebudete dlhšie používať, z priehradky na batérie vyberte von batérie. Tým môžete zabrániť vytečeniu 
batérií a vzniku škôd spôsobených koróziou.

Vybité batérie sa nesmú likvidovať s domovým odpadom. Dbajte o životné prostredie a odneste ich 
na zberné miesta, ktoré sú vybavené v súlade s vnútroštátnymi a miestnymi predpismi. Výrobok sa 
nesmie likvidovať s domovým odpadom. Výrobok likvidujte náležite v súlade s vnútroštátnymi 
predpismi vo svojej krajine. Dodržiavajte národné a lokálne predpisy. Kvôli získaniu informácií o 
likvidácii sa obráťte na miestne úrady alebo na vášho predajcu.

Značka zhody v Európe

Značka zhody v Británii

POUŽITIE V SÚLADE S ÚČELOM
Výrobok je určený predovšetkým na použitie v interiéroch. Pri použití vonku musíte dávať 
pozor na to, aby rámcové podmienky zodpovedali tým, ktoré boli stanovené pre interiér.
Tento inovatívny laser je dimenzovaný pre širokú profesionálnu oblasť použitia, ako napr.:
- Vyrovnanie obkladov, mramorových dosiek, skriniek, lemov, výliskov a obrúb
- Vyznačenie základných línií zabudovania dverí, okien, líšt, schodov, plotov, brán, 

veránd a pergol.
- Na stanovenie a preverenie horizontálnych a vertikálnych čiar.
- Nivelovanie zavesených stropov a potrubí, rozvrhnutia okien a vyrovnania rúr, 

nivelovanie obvodových stien pre elektroinštalácie
Tento produkt sa smie používať len v súlade s uvedeným účelom použitia.

WAŻNE WSKAZÓWKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
UWAGA! OSTRZEŻENIE NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO!
Urządzenia nie wolno używać przed zapoznaniem się z treścią procedur 
bezpieczeństwa oraz instrukcji obsługi znajdującej się.

Klasyfi kacja lasera
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureOtwór wyjścia wiązki laserowej

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Urządzenie emituje laser klasy  2 w zgodności z normą EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Ostrzeżenie:
Nie należy narażać oczu bezpośrednio na działanie wiązki laserowej. Wiązka laserowa może spowodować poważne uszkodzenia oczu 
i/lub ślepotę.
Nie patrzeć bezpośrednio w wiązkę lasera i nie kierować jej niepotrzebnie na inne osoby.
Ostrożnie! W przypadku niektórych zastosowań urządzenie emitujące laser może znajdować się za użytkownikiem. Należy wówczas 
obracać się ostrożnie.
Ostrzeżenie:
Nie używać lasera przy dzieciach ani nie pozwalać dzieciom obsługiwać laser.
Uwaga! Powierzchnia odbijająca promienie mogłaby spowodować odbicie promienia lasera z powrotem ku osobie obsługującej 
urządzenie lub ku innym osobom. 
Ostrzeżenie: Zastosowanie elementów sterujących, nastaw lub przeprowadzenie innych procedur niż zostały ustalone w podręczniku 
może prowadzić do niebezpiecznej dawki napromieniowania.
Jeśli laser zostanie przeniesiony z bardzo zimnego do ciepłego otoczenia (lub odwrotnie), wówczas przed użyciem musi osiągnąć 
temperaturę otoczenia.
Nie należy przechowywać lasera na zewnątrz; chronić laser przed wstrząsami, długotrwałymi wibracjami i skrajnymi temperaturami.
Miernik laserowy należy chronić przed zapyleniem, wilgocią i wysoką wilgotnością powietrza. Może to powodować uszkodzenie 
wewnętrznych elementów lub mieć niekorzystny wpływ na dokładność.
Jeśli promieniowanie laserowe trafi  w oko, należy natychmiast zamknąć oczy i odwrócić głowę od wiązki.

Należy ustawić wiązkę laserową w taki sposób, aby nie oślepiała ona ani użytkownika, ani innych osób.
Nie należy patrzeć w wiązkę lasera za pomocą powiększalników optycznych, takich jak lornetki czy teleskopy: prowadzi to do 
zwiększenia ryzyka wystąpienia poważnych uszkodzeń oczu.
Należy pamiętać, że mimo iż gogle laserowe zostały zaprojektowane tak, aby ułatwiać widzenie linii laserowych, nie chronią one oczu 
przed promieniowaniem laserowym.
Nie należy usuwać ani zamazywać znaków ostrzegawczych umieszczonych na urządzeniu laserowym.
Nie należy demontować lasera. Promieniowanie laserowe może powodować poważne obrażenia oczu.
Przed transportem lasera należy upewnić się, że blokada wahadła jest włączona.
Wskazówka: Jeśli blokada wahadła nie jest włączona, wówczas może dojść do uszkodzeń wewnątrz urządzenia podczas transportu.
Nie należy używać żadnych agresywnych środków czyszczących lub rozpuszczalników. Czyścić tylko czystą, miękką ściereczką. 
Chronić laser przed gwałtownymi wstrząsami i upadkami. Po upadku lub silnym oddziaływaniu mechanicznym, przed użyciem należy 
sprawdzić dokładność urządzenia.
Niezbędne naprawy urządzenia laserowego mogą być wykonywane wyłącznie przez autoryzowany personel specjalistyczny. 
Urządzenia nie wolno używać w środowisku zagrożonym wybuchem lub w miejscu działania substancji żrących.
Jeżeli laser nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas, wówczas należy wyjąć baterie z komory baterii. Pomoże to zapobiec wyciekom z 
baterii i związanym z tym uszkodzeniom spowodowanym korozją.#um#

Nie wyrzucać wyczerpanych baterii wraz z odpadami domowymi. Dla zapewnienia ochrony środowiska należy 
zanieść je do punktu zbiórki elektroodpadów zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi lub lokalnymi. Nie wyrzucać lasera 
wraz z odpadami domowymi. Produkt należy utylizować zgodnie z przepisami obowiązującymi w kraju użytkowania. 
Przestrzegać obowiązujących przepisów krajowych. Aby uzyskać informacje dot. usuwania zużytych baterii do 
odpadów należy skontaktować się z lokalnymi władzami albo ze sprzedawcą.

Europejski Certyfi kat Zgodności

Brytyjski Certyfi kat Zgodności

UŻYTKOWANIE ZGODNE Z PRZEZNACZENIEM
Produkt przeznaczony jest do stosowania wewnątrz pomieszczeń. W przypadku stosowania na zewnątrz należy 
zatroszczyć się o to, aby ogólne warunki były podobne do tych panujących wewnątrz pomieszczeń.
Ten innowacyjny laser jest przeznaczony do szerokiego zakresu profesjonalnych zastosowań, takich jak np.:
- Wyrównanie płytek, płyt marmurowych, szafek, obramowań, listew i lamówek
- Wytyczanie linii podstawowych dla potrzeb montażu drzwi, okien, szyn, schodów, ogrodzeń, bram, werand i 

pergoli.
- Do wytyczania i weryfi kacji linii poziomych i pionowych.
- Poziomowanie sufi tów podwieszanych i przewodów rurowych, dzielenie okien i wyrównywanie przebiegu rur, 

poziomowanie ścian obudowy instalacji elektrycznych
Produkt ten należy stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
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FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK
FIGYELEM! FIGYELMEZTETÉS! VESZÉLY!
A termék használata előtt tanulmá- nyozza található Biztonsági előírásokat és 
Használati útmutatót..

Lézer osztályozás
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLézersugár kilépő nyílás

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
Ez a 2. lézerosztályú  termék megfelel az EN60825-1:2014  előírásainak.

LASER
2

Figyelmeztetés:
A szemeket tilos a lézersugár közvetlen hatásának kitenni. A lézersugár súlyos szemkárosodást és/vagy vakságot 
okozhat.
Tilos közvetlenül a lézersugárba nézni, és szükségtelenül nem szabad más személyekre irányítani.
Vigyázat! Néhány alkalmazásnál a lézert kibocsátó készülék Ön mögött lehet. Ilyen esetben óvatosan forduljon 
meg.
Figyelmeztetés:
Ne használja a lézert gyerekek közelében és gyerekeknek ne engedje a lézer működtetését.
Figyelem! Visszaverő felületekről visszaverődhet a lézersugár a kezelőre vagy más személyekre. 
Figyelmeztetés: A kézikönyvben meghatározottól eltérő vezérlőelemek és beállítások használata, vagy attól eltérő 
eljárások végrehajtása veszélyes sugárterhelést okozhat.
Ha a lézert nagyon hidegből meleg környezetbe (vagy fordítva) viszik, akkor használat előtt el kell érnie a környezeti 
hőmérsékletet.
A lézert nem szabad a szabadban tárolni, és óvni kell ütésektől, tartós rázkódástól és a szélsőséges 
hőmérsékletektől.
A lézeres mérőműszert védeni kell portól, nedvességtől és magas páratartalomtól. Az ilyen körülmények 
tönkretehetik a belső alkatrészeket, vagy befolyásolhatják a pontosságot.
Ha a szemet lézersugárzás éri, akkor a szemet be kell csukni és a fejet azonnal el kell fordítani a sugár útjából.

Ügyeljen arra, hogy a lézersugarat úgy pozicionálja, hogy az ne vakítsa el Önt vagy más személyeket.
Tilos a lézersugárba optikai nagyítóeszközökkel, például távcsővel vagy teleszkóppal belenézni. Ellenkező esetben 
megnő a súlyos szemkárosodások veszélye.
Vegye fi gyelembe, hogy a lézerszemüveg a lézervonalak jobb felismerésére szolgál, azonban nem védi a szemet a 
lézersugárzástól.
A lézerkészüléken lévő fi gyelmeztető táblákat nem szabad eltávolítani vagy felismerhetetlenné tenni.
Ne szerelje szét a lézert. A lézersugárzás súlyos szemsérüléseket okozhat.
A lézer szállítása előtt biztosítsa, hogy az ingarögzítő rögzítve legyen.
Megjegyzés: Ha az ingarögzítő nincs rögzítve, akkor szállítás közben a készülék belseje megsérülhet.
Ne használjon agresszív tisztítószereket vagy oldószereket. A tisztítást csak tiszta, puha kendővel végezze.
A lézert óvni kell az erős ütésektől és zuhanásoktól. Ha a készülék leesett vagy erős mechanikus behatás érte, 
akkor használat előtt ellenőrizni kell a készülék pontosságát.
A lézeres eszközön szükséges javításokat csak felhatalmazott szakember végezhet.
A terméket tilos robbanásveszélyes vagy agresszív környezetben használni.
Ha a készüléket hosszabb ideig nem használják, akkor az elemeket ki kell venni az elemtartó rekeszből. Így 
elkerülhető az elemek kifolyása és az ehhez kapcsolódó korróziós károk.

A lemerült elemeket nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt ártalmatlanítani. Az elhasznált 
elemeket környezetkímélő ártalmatlanítás céljából a nemzeti vagy helyi előírások szerint az arra 
kijelölt gyűjtőhelyeken kell leadni. A készüléket nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt 
ártalmatlanítani. A készülék ártalmatlanítását szakszerűen kell végezni. Be kell tartani az 
ártalmatlanításra vonatkozó országspecifi kus előírásokat. Az ártalmatlanításra vonatkozó 
információkért forduljon a helyi hatósághoz vagy kereskedőjéhez.
Európai megfelelőségi jelölés

Egyesült királyságbeli megfelelőségi jelölés

RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT
A termék preferáltan beltéri használatra készült. Szabadban történő használatkor ügyelni 
kell arra, hogy a keretfeltételek megfeleljenek a beltéri használat keretfeltételeinek.
A jelen innovatív lézer széles körű, professzionális felhasználásra készült, pl.:
- csempék, márványlapok, szekrények, bordűrök, idomelemek és szegélyek beállítása.
- alapvonalak kijelölése ajtók, ablakok, sínek, lépcsők, kerítések, kapuk, verandák és 

pergolák beépítéséhez.
- Vízszintes és függőleges vonalak meghatározásához és ellenőrzéséhez.
- Függesztett mennyezetek és csővezetékek szintezése, ablakfelosztás és csőbeállítás, 

határolófalak szintezése villamos szerelésekhez
A terméket csak a megadottak szerint, rendeltetésszerűen szabad használni.

POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA
POZOR! OPOZORILO! NEVARNO!
Lzdelka ne uporabljajte preden ne preučite varnostnih navodil in uporabniškega 
priročnika.

Klasifi kacija laserja
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureOdprtina za izstop laserskega žarka

OPOZORILO:
To je laserski proizvod razreda 2 v skladu s EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Opozorilo:
Oči ne izpostavljajte neposredno laserskemu žarku. Laserski žarek lahko povzroči zelo hude poškodbe oči in/ali 
oslepitev.
Ne glejte neposredno v laserski žarek in žarka po nepotrebnem ne usmerjajte na druge osebe.
Pozor! Pri nekaterih uporabah je lahko naprava, ki oddaja žarek izza vas. V tem primeru se previdno obrnite.
Opozorilo:
Laserja ne uporabljajte v prisotnosti otrok in le-tem ne dovolite upravljanja z laserjem.
Pozor! Odsevna površina lahko laserski žarek zrcali nazaj k upravljalcu ali v druge osebe. 
Opozorilo: Uporaba krmilnih elementov, nastavitev ali izvedba drugačnih postopkov od določenih, ki so opisani v 
priročniku, lahko privede do nevarnih obremenitev z žarčenjem.
Če laser prenesete iz zelo mrzlega okolja v toplo okolje (ali obratno), mora pred uporabo doseči temperaturo 
okolice.
Laserja ne shranjujete na prostem ter ga zaščitite pred udarci, trajnimi vibracijami in ekstremnimi temperaturami.
Lasersko merilno napravo zaščitite pred prahom, mokroto in visoko zračno vlažnostjo. Le ti lahko uničijo notrenje 
komponente ali vplivajo na natančnost.
Če laserski žarek zaide v oko, zaprite očesa in glavo takoj obrnite stran od žarka.
Pazite, da laserski žarek namestite tako, da ne oslepite sebe ali drugih oseb.

Ne glejte v laserski žarek s povečevalnimi napravami, kot so daljnogledi ali teleskopi. V nasprotnem primeru se 
poveča nevarnost težkih poškodb oči.
Upoštevajte, da očala za laser služijo boljši prepoznavnosti laserskih črt, vendar očes ne zaščitijo pred laserskim 
žarkom.
Opozorilnih nalepk na laserju ni dovoljeno odstraniti ali jih narediti neprepoznavne.
Laser ne razstavljajte. Laserski žarek lahko povzroči hude poškodbe oči.
Pred transportom laserja se prepričajte, da je aretirni mehanizem nihala pritrjen.
Opomba: Če aretirni mehanizem nihala ni pritrjen, se lahko med transportom pride do poškodb v notranjosti 
naprave.
Ne uporabljajte agresivnih čističnih sredstev ali redčil. Čistite zgolj s čisto, mehko krpo.
Zaščitite laser pred močnimi udarci in padci. Po padcu ali močnih mehanskih učinkovanjih je treba pred uporabo 
preveriti natančnost naprave.
Potrebna popravila sme na laserski napravi izvajati zgolj strokovno osebje.
Izdelka ne uporabljajte v eksplozivnih nevarnih področij ali v agresivnih okoljih.
Če naprave ne boste uporabljali dlje časa, je treba baterije vzeti iz predala za baterije. Tako preprečite iztekanje 
baterij in s tem povezane poškodbe zaradi korozije.

Ploskih baterij ne smete zavreči skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Skrbite za okolje in izdelek 
odnesite na zbiralne točke, ki so na voljo v skladu z državnimi ali lokalnimi uredbami. Izdelka ne 
smete zavreči skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Izdelek primerno zavrzite, v skladu z veljavnimi 
državnimi uredbami vaše države. Upoštevajte nacionalne in državne predpise posamezne države. 
Za informacije glede odstranjevanja se obrnite na krajevni urad ali vašega trgovca.

Evropska oznaka za združljivost

Britanska oznaka za združljivost

PREDVIDENA UPORABA
"Izdelek je prednostno predviden za uporabo v notranjih prostorih. Pri uporabi na 
prostem je treba paziti, da okvirni pogoji ustrezajo pogojem v
notranjih prostorih."
Ta inovativni laser je zasnovan za široko profesionalno področje uporabe, kot npr.:
- izravnava ploščic, marmornih plošč, omar, bordur, obdelovancev in obrob
- Označite osnovne črte za vgradnjo vrat, oken, vodil, stopnic, ograj, vhodnih vrat, 

verand in pergol.
- Za določanje in preverjanje vodoravnih in navpičnih črt.
- Niveliranje visečih stropov in cevovodov, razdelitev oken in izravnava cevi, 

niveliranje obodnih sten za električne inštalacije
Ta izdelek je dovoljeno uporabljati samo za predviden namen.
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VAŽNE UPUTE O SIGURNOSTI
PAŽNJA! UPOZORENIE! OPASNOST!
Ne koristite proizvod prije nego što proučite upute o sigurnosti te korisnički priručnik.

Klasifi kacija lasera
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureOtvor izlaza laserske zrake

UPOZORENJE:
Ovo je laserski proizvod klase 2 u skladu s EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Upozorenje:
Oči ne direktno izlagati laserskim zrakama. Laserske zrake mogu prouzročiti teška oštećenja očiju i/ili osljepljenje.
Ne direktno gledati u lasersku zraku i zraku ne nepotrebno usmjeravati na druge osobe.
Oprez! Kod ponekih primjena se aparat koji emitira laser može nalaziti iza Vas. U tome slučaju se oprezno okrenite.
Upozorenje:
Ne koristite laser u blizini djece i ne dopuštajte djeci da koriste laser.
Pažnja! Jedna refl ektirajuća površina bi lasersku zraku mogla refl ektirati nazad na poslužioca i druge osobe. 
Upozorenje: Uporaba upravljačkih elemenata, namještanja ili izvođenje drugih postupaka od onih koji su utvrđeni u 
priručniku mogu dovesti do opasnih opterećenja zračenjem.
Kada se laser prenese iz jedne hladne sredine u jednu toplu sredinu (ili obrnuto), mora se prije uporabe postići 
temperatura okoline.
Laser ne koristiti na vanjskom području i štititi ga od udaraca, trajnih vibracija i ekstremnih temperatura.
Laserski mjerni instrument štititi od prašine, vlage i visoke vlage zraka. To može uništiti unutarnje elemente i utjecati 
na točnost.
Ako laserski zrak pogodi oko, oči zatvoriti a glavu odmah okrenuti od pravca zraka.
Pazite na to da se laserski zrak pozicionira tako, da Vie osobno ili druge osobe njime  ne budu zabliještene.
U lasersku zraku ne gledati s optičkim povećalima kao što su dalekozori ili teleskopi. Time se povećava opasnost od 
teških oštećenja očiju.

Imajte na umu, da naočale za lasere služe za bolje prepoznavanje laserske linije, ali ne štite oči od laserskog 
zračenja.
Pločice upozorenja na laserskom aparatu se ne smije odstraniti ili učiniti nečitkima.
Laser ne rastavljati. Lasersko zračenje može prouzročiti teške ozljede očiju.
Prije transporta lasera uvjeriti se, da je klatno aretiranje uskočeno.
Napomena: Kod neuskočenog klatnog aretiranja može za vrijeme transporta doći do oštećenja u unutarnjosti 
aparata.
Nemojte koristiti nikakva agresivna sredstva za čišćenje ili otapala. Čistiti samo jedno čistom mekom krpom.
Laser čuvati protiv jakih udaraca i padova. Nakon jednog pada ili jakog mehaničkog djelovanja se mora prije 
uporabe provjeriti točnost aparata.
Potrebne povrpavke na ovom laserskom uređaju smije izvoditi samo autorizirano stručno osoblje.
Proizvodom ne upravljajte u područjima u kojima postoji opasnost od eksplozije ili u agresivnim okolinama.
Prije duže neuporabe aparata izvaditi baterije iz baterijskog pretinca. Tako se izbjegava curenje iz baterija a tako i 
time povezana korozivna oštećenja.

Prazne baterije se ne smiju odstraniti skupa sa kućnim smećem. Rabljene baterije dati na 
zbrinjavanje odgovarajuće okolici prema nacionalnim ili lokalnim propisima na predviđena mjesta 
skupljanja. Aparat se ne smije zbrinuti sa kućnim smećem. Aparat zbrinuti na stručan način. 
Poštivati propise zbrinjavanja specifi čne za dotičnu državu. Obratite se mjesnim vlastims ili trgovcu 
u svezi informatcija o zbrinjavanju.

Europski znak suglasnosti

Britanski znak suglasnosti

PRAVILNA PRIMJENA
Proizvod je određen uglavnom za primjenu u unutarnjim prostorijama. Kod primjene na 
vanjskom prostoru se mora pazitit na to, da okvirni uvjeti odgovaraju onima u unutarnjoj 
prostoriji.
Ovaj inovativni laser je izrađen za jedno široko profesionalno područje primjene kao npr.:
- Uravnavanje pločica, mramorskih ploča, ormara, bordura, fazonskih dijelova i rubova
- Markiranje osnovnih linija za ugradnju vrata, prozora, šina, stepenica, ograda, kapija, 

veranda i pergola.
- Za određivanja i provjeru vodoravnih i okomitih linija.
- Niveliranje skinutih stropova i cjevovoda, raspored prozora i usmjeravanje cijevi, 

niveliranje vanjskih zidova za elektroinstalacije
Ovaj proizvod se smije koristiti samo u određene svrhe, kao što je navedeno.

SVARĪGI DROŠĪBAS NOTEIKUMI
UZMANĪBU! BÎSTAMI!
Pirms šī produkta lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet drošības instrukcijas un lietošanas 
rokasgrāmatu.

Lāzera klasifi kācija
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLāzera stara izplūdes atvere

BRĪDINĀJUMS:
Tas ir 2. klases lāzeru produkts saskaņā ar EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
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Brīdinājums:
Neskatieties ar acīm tieši lāzera starā. Lāzera stars var izraisīt nopietnus acu savainojumus un/vai aklumu.
Neskatieties tieši lāzera starā un bez nepieciešamības nepavērsiet lāzera staru pret citām personām.
Uzmanīgi! Dažos lietošanas gadījumos lāzera staru izstarojošā iekārta var atrasties aiz jums. Šādā gadījumā 
apgriezieties uzmanīgi.
Brīdinājums:
Nestrādājiet ar lāzeru bērnu tuvumā un neļaujiet bērniem strādāt ar lāzeru.
Uzmanību! Atstarojoša virsma var atstarot lāzera ierīces staru uz citām ierīcēm vai cilvēkiem.
Brīdinājums: Vadības elementu, iestatījumu rezultātā, vai veicot cita veida darbības, kas nav paredzētas 
rogaksgrāmatā, var rasties bīstams radiācijas piesārņojums.
Ja lāzers no ļoti aukstas apkārtējās vides tiek ienests siltā vidē (vai otrādi), tad pirms lietošanas tam jāsasniedz 
apkārtējās vides temperatūra.
Neuzglabājiet lāzeru ārpuse telpām un sargājiet to no triecieniem, ilgstošas vibrācijas un paaugstinātām 
temperatūrām.
Nepakļaut lāzera mērierīci putekļu, mitruma un augsta relatīvā gaisa mitruma ietekmei. Šie faktori var nodarīt 
bojājumus ierīces iekšienē, līdz ar to var tikt ietekmēta mērījumu precizitāte.
Ja lāzera starojums nonāk acīs, aizveriet tās un nekavējoties pagrieziet galvu prom no stara virziena.
Pievērsiet uzmanību: lāzera staru novietojiet tā, lai tas neapžilbinātu jūs vai citas personas.

Neskatieties lāzera starā ar optiskajām palielinājuma ierīcēm, piemēram, tālskatiem vai teleskopiem. Pretējā 
gadījumā palielinās nopietnu acu savainojumu draudi.
Ņemiet vērā, ka lāzera redzamības brilles uzlabo lāzera līniju redzamību, taču neaizsargā acis no lāzera starojuma.
Lāzerierīces brīdinājuma uzlīmes nedrīkst noņemt vai padarīt nesalasāmas.
Neizjauciet lāzeru. Lāzera starojums var radīt nopietnus acu bojājumus.
Pirms lāzera transportēšanas pārliecinieties, ka ir nofi ksēts svārsta fi ksators.
Norādījums: ja svārsta fi ksators nav nostiprināts, tad transportēšanas laikā iespējami bojājumi ierīces iekšpusē.
Tīrīšanai neizmantojiet agresīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus vai šķīdinātājus. Tīrīt tikai ar tīru, mīkstu lupatiņu.
Sargājiet lāzeru no spēcīgiem triecieniem un kritieniem. Pēc kritiena vai spēcīgas mehāniskās iedarbības pirms 
lietošanas jāveic ierīces precizitātes pārbaude.
Nepieciešamos lāzera ierīces remontdarbus var veikt tikai apmācīti darbinieki.
Nelietojiet to sprādzienbīstamās vietās vai agresīvā vidē.
Paredzot ilgāku ierīces dīkstāvi, izņemiet baterijas no bateriju nodalījuma. Šādi var novērst bateriju iztecēšanu un ar 
to saistītos korozijas bojājumus.

t#ukšās baterijas nedrīkst izmest sadzīves atkritumu tvertnē. Rūpējieties par vidi un aizvediet tās uz 
speciālajiem savākšanas punktiem, kas ir izveidoti saskaņā ar nacionālo vai vietējo likumdošanu. 
Ierīci nedrīkst izmest sadzīves atkritumu tvertnē. Izvietojiet produktu atbilstoši spēkā esošajiem 
nacionālajiem noteikumiem. Stingri ievērojiet valsts un vietējos specifi skos noteikumus. Par ierīces 
nodošanu pārstrādei, sazinieties ar tuvāko veikalu vai savu izplatītāju.

Eiropas atbilstības zīme

Lielbritānijas atbilstības zīme

PAREDZĒTĀ IZMANTOŠANA
"Produkts galvenokārt paredzēts lietošanai iekštelpās. Pirms tā lietošanas ārpus telpām, 
pārliecinieties, ka pamatnosacījumi atbilst
iekštelpu apstākļiem."
Šis inovatīvais lāzers ir paredzēts plašam profesionālajam pielietojumam, piemēram:
- fl īžu, marmora plākšņu, skapju, apmaļu, veidgabalu un malu noregulēšanai;
- durvju, logu, sliežu, trepju, žogu, vārtu, verandu un pergolu montāžas pamatlīniju 

marķēšanai;
- horizontālo un vertikālo līniju noteikšanai un pārbaudei.
- Iekārto griestu un cauruļvadu līmeņošana, Logu dalīšana un cauruļu noregulēšana, 

elektroinstalāciju korpusa sienu līmeņošana
Šo izstrādājumu atļauts lietot tikai atbilstoši norādēm.
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SVARBIOS SAUGUMO INSTRUKCIJOS
DĖMESIO! ĮSPĖJIMAS! PAVOJUS!
Nenaudokite produkto, jei neperskai- tėte saugumo instrukcijų ir vartotojui skirto 
eksploatacijos vadovo.

Lazerio klasifi kavimas
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLazerio spindulio išleidimo anga

ĮSPĖJIMAS:
Tai 2-osios klasės lazerinis produktas, kuriam taikomi EN60825-1:2014  saugumo reikalavimai.

LASER
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Įspėjimas:
nežiūrėkite tiesiai į lazerio spindulį. Lazerio spindulys gali sukelti sunkius akių sužeidimus ir (arba) apakimą.
Nežiūrėkite tiesiai į lazerio spindulį ir be reikalo nenukreipkite jo į kitus asmenis.
Atsargiai! Kai kuriais atvejais už jūsų gali būti lazerinių spinduliuojančių prietaisų. Tokiu atveju atsargiai apsisukite.
Įspėjimas:
Nenaudokite lazerio šalia vaikų, neleiskite vaikams naudoti lazerio.
Dėmesio! Atspindintis paviršius gali nukreipti lazerio spindulį atgal į vartotoją arba kitus asmenis.
Įspėjimas. Kitokių nei vadove nustatytų valdymo elementų, nustatymų naudojimas ar procesų taikymas gali sukelti 
pavojingą apšvitą. 
Jei lazerinį nivelyrą pernešate iš labai šaltos aplinkos į šiltą (arba atvirkščiai), prietaisas turi pasiekti aplinkos 
temperatūrą.
Lazerinio nivelyro nelaikykite lauke ir saugokite jį nuo smūgių, nuolatinių vibracijų ir ekstremalių temperatūrų.
Lazerinį matavimo prietaisą saugokite nuo dulkių, drėgmės ir didelės oro drėgmės. Tai gali pažeisti vidines 
konstrukcines dalis arba turėti įtakos matavimų netikslumui.
Jei lazerio spindulys nukreiptas į akį, užsimerkite ir tuoj pat nusisukite nuo spindulio.
Lazerio spindulį nukreipkite taip, kad jis neakintų jūsų paties arba kitų asmenų.

Į lazerio spindulį nežiūrėkite naudodamiesi optiniais padidinimo prietaisais, pvz., binokliais arba teleskopais. 
Priešingu atveju gresia sunkūs regos pažeidimai.
Atminkite, kad lazerio spindulio matymo akiniai padeda geriau matyti lazerio liniją, bet neapsaugo akių nuo lazerio 
spinduliuotės.
Draudžiama nuo lazerinio nivelyro nuimti arba padaryti nematomais įspėjamuosius ženklus.
Lazerinio nivelyro neardykite. Lazerio spinduliuotė gali sukelti stiprius regos sužeidimus.
Prieš gabendami lazerinį nivelyrą įsitikinkite, kad užfi ksuotas švytuoklinis fi ksavimo įrenginys.
Pastaba: jei švytuoklinis fi ksavimo įrenginys neužfi ksuotas, gali būti sugadinta vidinė prietaiso konstrukcija.
Nenaudokite agresyvių valiklių ar tirpiklių. Valykite tik švaria, minkšta šluoste.
Lazerinį nivelyrą saugokite nuo stiprių smūgių ir kritimo. Nukritus arba įvykus stipriems mechaniniams poveikiams, 
prieš naudodami patikrinkite prietaiso tikslumą.
Būtinus šio lazerinio prietaiso remonto darbus gali atlikti tik įgaliotas kvalifi kuotas personalas.
Neeksploatuokite produkto sprogioje ar agresyvioje aplinkoje.
Jei ketinate prietaiso nenaudoti ilgiau, iš baterijų skyriaus išimkite baterijas. Taip apsisaugosite nuo baterijų 
ištekėjimo ir dėl to patiriamos korozijos žalos.

Išsikrovusias baterijas draudžiama išmesti su buitinėmis atliekomis. Rūpinkitės aplinka ir nuneškite 
jas į surinkimo punktą, vadovaudamiesi valstybiniais arba vietiniais nuostatais. Produktą draudžiama 
išmesti su buitinėmis atliekomis. Produktą utilizuokite  adovaudamiesi šalyje galiojančiais 
nuostatais. Laikykitės valstybinių ir regioninių nuostatų. Jei norite gauti detalesnę informaciją apie 
utilizavimą, kreipkitės į vietos įstaigą arba į savo prekybos atstovą.

Europos atitikties ženklas

Britanijos atitikties ženklas

NAUDOJIMAS PAGAL PASKIRTĮ
Prietaisas daugiausiai skirtas naudoti vidaus patalpose. Naudojant lauke reikia atkreipti dėmesį, 
kad bendrosios sąlygos atitiktų sąlygas
vidaus patalpose.
Šis naujoviškas profesionalų lazerinis nivelyras skirtas plačiai naudoti profesionalams:
- plytelėms, marmurinėms plokštėms, spintelėms, apvadams, profi liams ir apdailoms lygiuoti
- Pagrindinėms linijoms žymėti montuojant duris, langus, turėklus, laiptus, tvoras, vartus, 

verandas ir pavėsines.
- Skirtas nustatyti ir tikrinti horizontalias ir vertikalias linijas.
- Kabamosioms luboms ir vamzdynams niveliuoti, langams suskirstyti ir vamzdynams 

išlygiuoti, elektros instaliacijų išorinėms sienoms niveliuoti
Šį gaminį leidžiama naudoti tik pagal paskirtį.

OLULISED OHUTUSJUHISED
ETTEVAATUST! TÄHELEPANU! OHUD!
Ärge kasutage toodet enne, kui olete lugenud olevaid Ohutusjuhiseid ja 
Kasutusjuhendit.

Laseri klassifi katsioon
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLaserkiire väljundava

HOIATUS:
Tegemist on 2. klassi lasertootega, mis vastab dokumendile EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
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Hoiatus!
Ärge vaadake otse laserikiirde. Laserikiir võib põhjustada raskeid silmavigastusi ja/või pimedaks jäämist.
Ärge vaadake otse laserikiirde ega suunake kiirt asjatult teiste isikute peale.
Ettevaatust! Mõnede tööde ajal võib laserseade olla teie taga. Sellisel juhul olge ümber pöörates ettevaatlik!
Hoiatus!
Ärge käsitsege laserit laste läheduses, ärge laske lapsi laseriga mängida.
Tähelepanu! Peegeldav pind võib laserkiirt operaatori või teiste inimeste suunas tagasi peegeldada. 
Hoiatus: Juhtelementide kasutamine, seadete muutmine või muude kui käsiraamatus määratud meetodite 
kasutamine võib ohtlikku kiirguskoormust põhjustada.
Kui laser tuuakse väga külmast keskkonnast väga sooja keskkonda (või vastupidi), peab see enne kasutuselevõttu 
ümbritseva temperatuuriga kohanema.
Laserit ei tohi hoida väliskeskkonnas. Seda tuleb kaitsta löökide, pidevate vibratsioonide ja suurte 
temperatuurikõikumiste eest.
Kaitske lasermõõteseadet tolmu, märja ja kõrge õhuniiskuse eest. See võib sisemisi koostedetaile rikkuda või 
täpsust mõjutada.
Kui laserikiir on suunatud silma, tuleb silmad sulgeda ja pea otsekohe kiirest eemale keerata.
Jälgige laserikiire suunamisel, et Teie ise ega teised isikud ei saaks sellest pimestatud.

Ärge vaadake laserikiirt optiliste suurendusvahenditega, nagu nt luubid või teleskoobid. Vastasel juhul suurendab 
see ohtu raskete silmavigastuste tekkeks.
Pange tähele, et laserikaitseprillid parandavad laserikiire nähtavust, kuid ei kaitse silmi laserikiirguse eest.
Laserseadmel olevaid hoiatussilte ei tohi eemaldada ega muuta arusaamatuks.
Laserit ei tohi koost lahti võtta. Laserikiirgus võib põhjustada raskeid silmavigastusi.
Enne laseri transporti veenduge, et pendellukk on lukus.
Märkus! Kui pendellukk pole lukus, võib seadme sisemus transportimise ajal kahjustada saada.
Ärge kasutage agressiivseid puhastusvahendeid ega lahusteid. Puhastage ainult puhta, pehme lapiga.
Kaitske laserit tugevate löökide või kukkumise eest. Pärast kukkumist või tugevaid mehaanilisi mõjutusi kontrollige 
enne kasutamist seadme täpsust.
Antud laserseadmel tohib nõutavaid remonditöid teostada üksnes volitatud erialapersonal.
Ärge kasutage toodet plahvatusohtlikes kohtades ega agressiivses keskkonnas.
Võtke patareid enne seadme pikaajalisemat hoiustamist patareipesast välja. Nii väldite patareide tühjenemist ja 
sellega seotud korrosioonikahjustuste teket.

t#ühjasid patareisid ei tohi visata majapidamisjäätmete hulka. Säästke keskkonda ja viige need 
kogumispunktidesse, nagu on sätestatud riiklikes ja kohalikes eeskirjades. Seadet ei tohi visata 
majapidamisjäätmete hulka. Kõrvaldage toode kasutuselt riigis kehtivate eeskirjade järgi. Täitke 
vastavaid kohalikke ja riiklikke eeskirju. Pöörduge kohaliku ameti või edasimüüja poole, et 
utiliseerimise kohta teavet saada.

Euroopa vastavusmärk

Ühendkuningriigi vastavusmärk

KASUTUSOTSTARVE
Toode on eelistatult mõeldud siseruumides kasutamiseks. Välistingimustes kasutamisel 
tuleb tähelepanu pöörata sellele, et nende põhitingimused oleksid vastavuses
siseruumi omadele.
See uuenduslik laser on mõeldud laialdaseks professionaalseks kasutuseks, nagu nt:
- plaatide, marmorplaatide, piirete, bordüüride, profi ilide ja veeriste joondamine;
- põhijoonte märkimine uste, akende, liistude, treppide, tarade, väravate, verandade ja 

pergolate ehitamisel;
- horisontaalsete ja vertikaalsete joonte määramiseks ja kontrollimiseks.
- Ripplagede ja torude, aknajaotuste ja torude loodimine, elektripaigaldiste kaitsemüüride 

loodimine
Seda toodet võib kasutada üksnes kirjeldatud otstarbel.
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ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
ВНИМАНИЕ! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! ОПАСНОСТЬ!
Перед использованием продукции внимательно ознакомьтесь с инструкциями по 
технике безопас ности и руководством пользова теля.

Классификация лазера
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureОтверстие выхода лазерного луча

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Данное устройство является лазерным изделием класса 2 и соответствует EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
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Предупреждение:
Не направлять лазерный луч напрямую в глаза. Лазерный луч может вызвать серьезное поражение органов зрения и/или 
ослепление.
Не смотреть напрямую в лазерный луч и не направлять его без необходимости на других людей.
Осторожно! В некоторых ситуациях применения прибор лазерного излучения может находиться позади вас. В этом случае 
поворачивайтесь осторожно.
Предупреждение:
Не работайте с лазером вблизи детей и не позволяйте детям эксплуатировать лазерное устройство.
Внимание! Лазерный луч может отражаться от определенных поверхностей и попадать на оператора или других людей. 
Предупреждение: Использование элементов управления и настроек или выполнение процессов, отличных от предписанных в 
руководстве, могут приводить к опасной дозе облучения.
При переносе лазерного нивелира из очень холодной в теплую окружающую среду (или наоборот) перед использованием 
необходимо подождать, пока он достигнет температуры окружающей среды.
Не хранить лазерный нивелир под открытым небом; беречь от осадков, длительной вибрации и экстремальных температур.
Защищать лазерный измерительный прибор от пыли, влаги и высокой влажности воздуха. Они могут повредить внутренние 
компоненты или повлиять на точность.
При попадании лазерного излучения в глаза закрыть глаза и немедленно отвернуть голову от луча.
Следить за тем, чтобы лазерный луч размещался таким образом, чтобы он не ослепил вас или других людей.

Не смотреть в лазерный луч через оптические увеличительные приборы, такие как бинокль или телескоп. В противном случае 
возрастает опасность серьезного поражения органов зрения.
Учтите, что очки для улучшения видения лазерных лучей служат для повышения эффективности распознавания лазерных 
линий, однако не защищают глаза от лазерного излучения.
Запрещается снимать предупредительные таблички с лазерного прибора или маскировать их.
Запрещается разбирать лазерный нивелир. Лазерное излучение может вызывать серьезные поражения органов зрения.
Перед транспортировкой лазерного нивелира убедиться, что фиксатор маятникового компенсатора защелкнут.
Указание: При незащелкнутом фиксаторе маятникового компенсатора во время транспортировки могут повредиться 
внутренние части прибора.
Запрещается использовать агрессивные чистящие средства или растворители. Очищать только с помощью чистой мягкой 
салфетки.
Беречь лазерный нивелир от сильных ударов и падений. После падения или сильного механического воздействия необходимо 
проверить точность прибора перед использованием.
Необходимые ремонтные работы на этом лазерном приборе разрешается выполнять только авторизованному 
квалифицированному персоналу.
Эксплуатировать устройство в опасных зонах или в агрессивных средах запрещается.
Перед длительным простоем прибора извлечь батарейки из отсека для батареек. Это позволит избежать вытекания батареек и 
соответствующей коррозии.

Использованные батарейки не подлежат утилизации с бытовыми отходами. Позаботиться об окружающей 
среде, сдать их на сборный пункт, организованный в соответствии с государственными или местными 
нормами. Изделие не подлежит утилизации с быто выми отходами. Утилизировать изделие надлежащим 
образом в соответствии с государственными нормами, действующими в вашей стране. Придерживаться 
национальных или местных нормативов. За информацией по утилизации обращайтесь в местные органы или 
к вашему дилеру.
Европейский знак соответствия

Британский знак соответствия

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ПО НАЗНАЧЕНИЮ
Предпочтительно использовать данное изделие внутри помещений. При использовании на открытом 
воздухе убедитесь, что условия в помещениях соответствуют общим требованиям.
Этот инновационный лазерный нивелир предназначен для эксплуатации в широком спектре 
профессиональных областей применения, в том числе для:
- выравнивания керамической плитки, мраморных плит, шкафов, бордюров, фасонных деталей и 

элементов облицовки;
- нанесения направляющих линий при монтаже дверей, окон, рельсов, лестниц, заборов, веранд или 

пергол;
- для определения и проверки горизонтальных и вертикальных линий.
- Выравнивание навесных потолков и трубопроводов, разделение стен и выравнивание труб, 

нивелирование наружных стен для электроустановок
Это изделие допускается эксплуатировать только по указанному назначению.

ВАЖНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
ВНИМАНИЕ! ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! ОПАСНОСТ
Не използвайте продукта преди да сте проучили Инструкциите за безопасност и 
Наръчника на потре- бителя.

Класификация на лазера
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureИзходен отвор на лазерния лъч

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
Това е лазерен продукт Клас 2, съгласно EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Предупреждение:
Не излагайте очите директно на лазерния лъч. Лазерният лъч може да предизвика тежки увреждания на очите и/или 
ослепяване.
Не гледайте директно към лазерния лъч и не насочвайте лазерния лъч без необходимост към други хора.
Бъдете предпазливи! При някои приложения лазерното излъчващо устройство може да се намира зад Вас. В такъв случай се 
обръщайте внимателно.
Предупреждение:
Не работете с лазера, когато наоколо има деца и не позволявайте на деца да работят с лазера.
Внимание! Рефлектиращи повърхности могат да рефлектират лазерния лъч обратно към оператора или към други лица.
Предупреждение: използването на управляващи устройства и на настройки или изпълнението на процедури, които не 
отговарят на описаните в наръчника, може да доведе до опасно излагане на радиация.
Ако лазерът се премести от много студена в топла среда (или обратно), преди използване той трябва да достигне околната 
температура.
Не съхранявайте лазера на открито и го пазете от удари, продължителни вибрации и екстремни температури.
Предпазвайте лазерния уред за измерване от прах, вода и висока влажност на въздуха. Такива могат да унищожат вътрешни 
компоненти или да повлияят на точността на измерване.
Ако лазерното излъчване попадне в окото, затворете очи и веднага завъртете глава извън обхвата на лъча.
Старайте се да позиционирате лазерния лъч така, че той да не заслепява Вас самите или други хора.

Не гледайте в лазерния лъч с оптични увеличаващи устройства като бинокли или телескопи. В противен случай опасността от 
тежки увреждания на очите се увеличава.
Обърнете внимание, че очилата за работа с лазер служат за по-добро разпознаване на лазерните линии, но не предпазват от 
лазерното излъчване.
Предупредителните табелки на лазерното устройство не трябва да се отстраняват или да се заличават.
Не разглобявайте лазера. Лазерното излъчване може да причини тежки наранявания на очите.
Преди транспортиране на лазера се уверете, че заключващият механизъм е фиксиран.
Указание: При нефиксиран заключващ механизъм по време на транспортирането може да се стигне до повреди във 
вътрешността на устройството.
Не използвайте агресивни почистващи препарати или разтворители. Почиствайте само с чиста, мека кърпа.
Пазете лазера от силни удари и падане. След падане или силни механични въздействия трябва да се провери точността на 
устройството.
Необходими ремонти на този лазерен уред трябва да бъдат извършвани само от оторизиран сервизен персонал.
Не работете с продукта в опасни участъци или във враждебна среда.
Преди по-продължително извеждане на устройството от употреба извадете батериите от отделението за батерии. Така могат 
да се предотвратят изтичането на батериите и свързаните с него корозионни щети.

 Изтощени батерии не трябва да се изхвърлят заедно с битови отпадъци. Грижете се за околната среда и ги 
давайте в пунктове за събиране, съгласно националното и местно законодателство. Продуктът не трябва да 
се изхвърля заедно с битови отпадъци.
Изхвърляйте продукта по начин, който е в съответствие с валидните за вашата страна националните 
разпоредби в тази връзка. Спазвайте специфичното нацио нално и местно законодателство. Обърнете се към 
местните власти или към Вашия търговец за повече информация относно изхвърлянето.
Европейски знак за съответствие

Британски знак за съответствие

УПОТРЕБА ПО ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Продуктът е предназначен основно за употреба в закрити помещения. При експлоатация на открито 
се уверете, че рамковите условия съответстват на тези в закрити помещения.
Този иновативен лазер е конструиран за широк професионален спектър на приложение като напр.:
- Подравняване на плочки, мраморни плочи, шкафове, бордюри, профили и обшивки
- Маркиране на основни линии за вграждане на врати, прозорци, релси, стълби, огради, портали, 

веранди и беседки.
- За определяне и проверка на хоризонтални и вертикални линии.
- Нивелиране на окачени тавани и тръбопроводи, разделяне на прозорци и подравняване на 

тръби, нивелиране на ограждащи стени за електрически инсталации
Този продукт може да се използва по предназначение само както е посочено.
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IMPORTANTE INSTRUCŢIUNI DE SECURITATE
PERICOL! AVERTIZARE! ATENŢIE!
Nu utilizaţi produsul înainte de a fi  studiat instrucţiunile de protecţie şi Manualul de 
utilizare.

Clasifi care laser
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureDeschidere obiectiv fascicul laser

AVERTISMENT:
Acest produs corespunde normelor de securitatepentru lasere de Categoria 2 EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Avertisment:
A se evita expunerea directă a ochilor. Fasciculul laser poate cauza vătămarea gravă a ochilor și/sau orbire.
A nu se privi în fasciculul laser și a nu se dirija inutil fasciculul către alte persoane.
Atenție! Produsul care emite fascicul laser se poate afl a în spatele dvs. în unele aplicații. Procedați cu atenție când vă 
întoarceți cu fața spre produs.
Avertisment:
Nu operați laserul în jurul copiilor și nici nu le permiteți să îl utilizeze.
Atenţie! Este posibil ca suprafeţe refl ectante să redirecţioneze fasciculul laser înapoi la operator sau către alte persoane. 
Avertizare: Utilizarea de elemente de comandă, reglaje sau efectuarea de alte procedee decât cele stabilite, pot duce la o 
expunere la radiaţii periculoasă. 
Când aparatul cu laser este transferat între medii cu diferențe mari de temperatură, lăsați aparatul să ajungă la temperatura 
ambiantă înainte de utilizare.
Depozitați întotdeauna aparatul cu laser în interior, evitați șocurile mecanice, vibrațiile continue și temperaturile extreme.
Aparatul de măsurat cu laser se va proteja împotriva prafului, umezelii şi umidităţii ridicate din aer. Acestea pot deteriora 
componentele din interior sau infl uenţa precizia. 
Dacă radiația laser ajunge în ochi, trebuie să închideți imediat ochii și să întoarceți capul de la fascicul.
A nu se poziționa fasciculul laser astfel încât acesta să vă orbească sau să orbească alte persoane.

A nu se privi în fasciculul laser cu dispozitive optice de mărire precum binoclurile sau telescoapele, deoarece această acțiune 
va crește gravitatea vătămării ochilor.
Dacă se utilizează ochelari speciali pentru amplifi carea vizibilității fasciculului laser, de reținut că aceștia nu vor proteja ochii 
contra radiației laser.
A nu se detașa sau deteriora etichetele de avertizare de pe nivela cu laser.
A nu se dezasambla nivela cu laser, radiația laser poate cauza vătămarea gravă a ochilor.
Asigurați-vă că mecanismul de blocare cu pendul este cuplat înainte de transportarea aparatului cu laser.
Notă: Dacă mecanismul de blocare cu pendul nu este cuplat înainte de transportare, se pot produce deteriorări mecanice 
interne.
Nu folosiţi agenţi de curăţire agresivi şi nici solvenţi. Se curăţă doar cu o cârpă curată şi moale. 
Evitați impacturile dure sau căderea aparatului cu laser. Precizia aparatului cu laser trebuie verifi cată înainte de utilizare dacă 
acesta a căzut sau a fost supus altor solicitări mecanice.
Efectuarea de reparaţii la acest aparat cu laser este permisă numai persoanelor de specialitate autorizate.
Nu folosiţi produsul în zone cu risc de explozie sau în medii agresive.
Dacă aparatul cu laser nu este utilizat o perioadă îndelungată, scoateți bateriile din compartimentul pentru baterii. Această 
acțiune va preveni scurgerile de electrolit și deteriorările provocate prin coroziune.

 Bateriile consumate nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu deşeurile menajere. Aveţi grijă de mediul înconjurător 
şi duceţi-le la punctele de colectare, în conformitate cu reglementările naţionale şi locale. Produsul nu 
trebuie aruncat împreună cu deşeurile menajere.
Aruncaţi produsul în mod corespunzător, în conformitate cu reglementările naţionale în vigoare în ţara dvs. 
Respectaţi reglementările specifi ce de la nivel naţional şi local. Adresaţi-vă autorităţilor locale sau 
comerciantului care v-a vândut aparatul pentru informaţii privind salubrizarea.
Marcă de conformitate europeană

Marcă de conformitate britanică

CONDIȚII DE UTILIZARE SPECIFICE
Produsul este conceput de preferinţă pentru utilizarea în spaţii interioare. La utilizarea în aer liber 
trebuie să vă asiguraţi că condiţiile ambientale corespund celor din spaţiul interior.
Aparatul cu laser este proiectat inovator pentru o gamă foarte largă de activități profesionale, inclusiv:
- Alinierea de plăci, dale de marmură, dulapuri, chenare, simeze și armături
- Marcarea de amplasamente pentru instalarea de uși, ferestre, balustrade, scări, garduri, porți, 

platforme și pergole.
- Este destinat stabilirii și verifi cării liniilor orizontale și verticale.
- Nivelarea de tavane suspendate, de instalații de țevi, partiționarea cu ferestre și alinierea de 

conducte, amplasarea de pereți perimetrali pentru instalații electrice.
A nu se utiliza acest produs în niciun alt mod decât cel declarat normal.

ВАЖНИ НАПОМЕНИ ЗА БЕЗБЕДНОСТ
ВНИМАНИЕ! ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ! ОПАСНОСТ!
Почнете да го употребувате производот дури откако ќе ги прочитате напомените за 
безбедност и упатството за употреба.

Класификација на ласерите
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureОтвор за излез на ласерскиот зрак

ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ:
Производот одговара на ласерската класа 2 според EN60825-1:2014.

LASER
2

Предупредување:
Никогаш не изложувајте ги очите директно на ласерот. Ласерскиот зрак може да предизвика тешки повреди на очите и/или 
слепило.
Не гледајте директно во ласерскиот зрак и не насочувајте го ласерот непотребно кон останатите лица.
Внимание! Во одредени ситуации, уредот што емитува ласерски зрак може да е поставен позади вас. Во таков случај, вртете 
се внимателно.
Предупредување:
Немојте да работите со ласерскиот зрак во близина на деца или, пак, да им дозволувате на децата да го чепкаат ласерот. 
Внимание! Рефлектирачка површина би можела да го врати ласерскиот зрак назад до корисникот или до други лица. 
Предупредување: Употребата на елементите за управување, подесувањата или извршување на други постапки од тие кои 
што се утврдени во прирачникот може да доведе до опасно зрачно оптоварување.
Ако ласерот се префрли од многу ладна во топла средина (или обратно), тој мора да ја достигне температура на околината 
пред да се користи.
Не чувајте го ласерот надвор и заштитете го од удари, постојани вибрации и екстремни температури.
Ласерскиот мерен апарат заштитете го од прав, влага и висока влажност на воздухот. Таквите услови можат да ги уништат 
внатрешните делови на апаратот или пак да извршат влијание врз прецизноста.
Ако ласерскиот зрак е насочен кон очите, затворете ги очите и веднаш свртете ја главата од патеката на зракот.
Погрижете се да го позиционирате ласерскиот зрак така што вие или другите луѓе не сте заслепени од тоа.

Не гледајте во ласерскиот зрак со лупа, двоглед или телескоп. Во спротивно, постои голема опасност од тешки повреди на 
очите.
Имајте предвид дека ласерските очила коишто служат за подобро препознавање на ласерски линии не ги штитат очите од 
ласерските зраци.
Не смее да се отстрануваат или да се прават нечитливи предупредувачките налепници од ласерскиот уред.
Не расклопувајте го ласерот. Ласерските зраци може да предизвикаат тешки повреди на очите.
Пред да го транспортирате ласерот, осигурете се дека механизмот за заклучување на нишалото е заклучен.
Совет: Ако не е заклучен механизмот за заклучување на нишалото, за време на транспорт внатрешноста на уредот може да се 
оштети.
Не употребувајте агресивни средства за чистење или средства за растворање. Чистете исклучиво со чиста, мека крпа.
Заштитете го ласерскиот уред од насилни удари или падови. По пад или силно механичко влијание, треба да се провери 
прецизноста на уредот пред употреба.
Потребните поправки на овој ласерски апарат смеат да се изведуваат само од страна на авторизиран стручен персонал.
Производот не смее да се примени во околина во која што постои опасност од експлозии или е агресивна сама по себе.
При подолго некористење, извадете ги батериите од одделот за батерии. На тој начин се избегнува протекување на батериите 
и корозија.

Празни батерии не смеат да се фрлаат заедно со домашниот отпад. Потрошени батерии заради целта на 
нивно отстранување, а притоа запазувајќи ја околината во склад со националните и локалните прописи, се 
предаваат на за таа намена предвидените собирни места. Апаратот не смее да се фрли во домашниот отпад. 
Апаратот мора стручно да се отстрани. Притоа обратете внимание на прописите за фрлање кои што се 
однесуваат на конкретната земја. Обратете се до местните служби или до Вашиот продавач за да добиете 
информации во врска со фрлањето на овој отпад.
Европска ознака за сообразност

Британска ознака за сообразност

НАМЕНЕТА УПОТРЕБА
"Производот е првенствено наменет за внатрешна употреба. Кога се користи на отворено, мора да се 
осигура дека рамковните услови одговараат на оние
во затворен простор."
Овој иновативен ласер е дизајниран за широко професионално подрачје на примена, како на пример:
- Порамнување на плочки, мермерни плочи, креденци, бордури, калапи и декорации
- Означување на основни линии за монтажа на врати, прозорци, шини, скалила, огради, порти, 

веранди и настрешници.
- Утврдување и проверка на хоризонтални и вертикални линии.
- Нивелирање на спуштени плафони и цевководи, поделба на прозорци и порамнување на цевки, 

нивелирање на околни ѕидови за електрични инсталации
Овој производ смее да се користи само како што е наведено.
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ВАЖЛИВІ ВКАЗІВКИ З ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ
УВАГА! ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ! НЕБЕЗПЕЧНО!
Вводити виріб в експлуатацію тільки після ознайомлення з вказівками з техніки 
безпеки та правилами користування.

Класифікація лазера
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureLaser Beam outlet aperture

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ:
Виріб відповідає класу лазера 2 згідно з EN60825-1:2014 .

LASER
2

Попередження:
Не спрямовувати промінь лазера в очі. Лазерний промінь може привести до серйозного пошкодження очей та/або сліпоти.
Не дивитися в промінь лазера та не спрямовувати його без необхідності на інших осіб.
Обережно! В деяких сферах застосування лазерний пристрій може бути встановлений позаду вас. У цьому випадку слід 
обертатися обережно.
Попередження:
Не працюйте з лазером поблизу дітей і не дозволяйте дітям експлуатувати лазерний пристрій.
Увага! Відбиваюча поверхня може відбивати промінь лазера назад до оператора або до іншої особи. 
Попередження: Використання інших елементів управління, налаштувань або виконання інших процесів, ніж ті, що описані в 
інструкції, може призводити до небезпечної дії променів.
Якщо лазерний вимірювальний пристрій перенести з теплого приміщення в холодне (або навпаки), то перед використанням 
слід почекати, доки він не адаптується до температури навколишнього середовища.
Не зберігати лазерний нівелір на відкритому повітрі та захищати від ударів, тривалих вібрацій та екстремальних температур.
Захищати лазерний вимірювальний пристрій від пилу, вологи та високої вологості повітря. Вони можуть пошкодити внутрішні 
деталі або знизити точність вимірювання.
Якщо лазерне випромінювання потрапить в око, щільно закрити очі та негайно відвести голову від променя.
Зверніть увагу, що лазерний промінь слід розташувати таким чином, щоб ви самі або інші люди не були засліплені їм.

Не дивитися в струмінь лазера через оптичні допоміжні засоби, такі як бінокль чи телескопи. В іншому випадку збільшується 
ризик серйозного пошкодження очей.
Зверніть увагу, що окуляри для поліпшення бачення лазерних променів, призначені для кращого розпізнавання лазерних ліній, 
але вони не захищають очі від лазерного випромінювання.
Попереджувальні таблички на лазерному пристрої не повинні бути видалені або замасковані.
Не розбирати лазерний нівелір. Лазерний промінь може спричинити серйозні пошкодження очей.
Перед транспортуванням лазерного нівеліра перевірити, що фіксатор маятникового компенсатора защепнутий.
Вказівка: Якщо фіксатор маятникового компенсатора не защепнутий, це може привести до пошкодження всередині пристрою 
під час транспортування.
Не використовувати агресивні засоби для чищення або розчинники. Чистити тільки чистою м‘якою серветкою.
Захищати лазерний нівелір від сильних ударів і падінь. Після падіння або сильного механічного впливу необхідно перевірити 
точність пристрою перед використанням.
Виконувати необхідний ремонт цього лазерного приладу може тільки авторизований кваліфікований персонал.
Виріб не можна використовувати в вибухонебезпечному або агресивному середовищі.
Перед тривалим простоєм пристрою витягти батареї з відсіку для батареї. Це дозволить уникнути витоку батарей та пов’язаних 
з ним корозійних пошкоджень.

Розрядженні батареї не можна утилізувати з побутовими відходами. Відпрацьовані батареї згідно з 
національними або місцевими приписами необхідно здати для утилізації, безпечної для довкілля, в 
передбачені для цього приймальні пункти. Пристрій не можна утилізувати з побутовими відходами. Пристрій 
необхідно утилізувати належним чином. Необхідно дотримуватись положень щодо утилізації, які враховують 
специфіку певної країни. Зверніться до місцевого адміністративного органу або до свого дилера для 
отримання інформації щодо утилізації.
Європейський знак відповідності

Британський знак відповідності

ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ЗА ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯМ
"Виріб призначений для використання переважно в приміщенні. У разі використання за межами приміщення 
слід подбати про те, щоб загальні умови відповідали
умовам приміщення."
Цей інноваційний лазерний нівелір призначений для експлуатації в широкому спектрі професійних областей 
застосування, в тому числі для:
- вирівнювання керамічної плитки, мармурових плит, шаф, бордюрів, фасонних деталей і елементів 

облицювання;
- нанесення контурів напрямних ліній при монтажі дверей, вікон, рейок, сходів, парканів, веранд або пергол;
- для визначення та перевірки горизонтальних і вертикальних ліній.
- Вирівнювання навісних стель і трубопроводів, поділ стін і вирівнювання труб, нівелювання 

зовнішніх стін для електроустановок
Цей виріб можна використовувати тільки за призначенням так, як вказано в цьому документі.

تعلیمات سلامة مھمة
 تنبیھ! تحذیر! خطر!

لا تستخدم المنتج قبل قراءة تعلیمات السلامة ودلیل المستخدم على.

تصنیف اللیزر
L4 CLLP

L4 CLLP Laser Beam outlet apertureفتحة خروج شعاع اللیزر

تحذیر:
. EN60825-1:2014 یندرج اللیزر المستخدم تحت الفئة 2 وفقاً للمواصفة

LASER
2

تحذیر:
لا تعرض العیون مباشرة لشعاع اللیزر. شعاع اللیزر یمكن أن یتسبب في أضرار حادة بالعیون و/أو یؤدي إلى العمى.

لا تنظر مباشرة في شعاع اللیزر ولا توجھ الشعاع بلا داع على أشخاص آخرین.
احترس! في بعض الاستخدامات قد یتواجد الجھاز المشع للیزر خلفك. في ھذه الحالة قم بالاستدارة بحذر. 

تحذیر:
لا تقم بتشغیل اللیزر حول الأطفال أو تسمح لھم بتشغیلھ.

قد یعكس السطح العاكس الأشعة إلى مشغل الجھاز أو أشخاص آخرین. 
تحذیر: إن استخدام أجھزة تحكم أو إجراء عملیات ضبط أو تطبیق إجراءات غیر المحددة في كتیب التعلیمات قد ینتج عنھ التعرض لإشعاعات خطیرة.

إذا تم نقل جھاز اللیزر من وسط بارد جداً إلى وسط دافئ (أو العكس)، فیجب أن یصل الجھاز إلى درجة حرارة الوسط قبل الاستعمال.
یحظر حفظ اللیزر في الخلاء ویجب حمایتھ من الصدمات والاھتزازات الدائمة ودرجات الحرارة المرتفعة أو المنخفضة جداً.

احتفظ بالجھاز بعیداً عن الغبار والسوائل والرطوبة المرتفعة. إذ قد یؤدي ذلك إلى تلف الأجزاء الداخلیة أو یؤثر في دقة الجھاز.
إذا وقع شعاع اللیزر على العین، أغلق العیون وقم بإدارة الرأس على الفور بعیداً عن الشعاع.

أحرص على أن یتم وضع اللیزر بحیث لا یحُدث الشعاع اضطراب في الرؤیة لدیك أو لدى أشخاص آخرین.
لا تنظر في شعاع اللیزر باستخدام أجھزة تكبیر بصریة مثل المناظیر المكبرة أو التلسكوبات. خلافاً لذلك یزداد خطر إصابة العیون بأضرار حادة.

یجب مراعاة، أن الغرض من نظارات رؤیة اللیزر ھو التعرف بشكل أفضل على خطوط اللیزر، ولیس حمایة العیون من أشعة اللیزر.
لا یجوز إزالة لوحات التحذیر الملصقة على جھاز اللیزر أو تشویھھا.

لا تقوم بفك أجزاء جھاز اللیزر.  أشعة اللیزر یمكن أن تؤدي إلى إصابات حادة في العیون.

تحقق قبل نقل جھاز اللیزر، أن بندول التثبیت مُعشق في مكانھ.
ملحوظة: في حالة بندول التثبیت الغیر مُعشق في مكانھ قد تحدث أضرار أثناء النقل في داخل الجھاز.

لا تستخدم مواد أو سوائل التنظیف القویة. استخدم فقط قطعة قماش نظیفة وناعمة لتنظیف الجھاز.
احفظ جھاز اللیزر من الصدمات الشدیدة والسقوط. بعد السقوط أو التأثیرات المیكانیكیة الشدیدة یجب فحص دقة الجھاز قبل الاستعمال.

أي إصلاحات بجھاز اللیزر یجب ألا یقوم بھا سوى موظفي الخدمة المعتمدین. 
لا تقم بتشغیل الجھاز في مناطق معرضة لحدوث انفجارات أو في ظروف التشغیل الصعبة.

عند عدم استخدام الجھاز لفترة طویلة یجب نزع البطاریات من علبة البطاریات. على ھذا النحو یمكن تجنب سیلان سوائل من البطاریات وتجنب أضرار الصدأ 
المصاحبة لھا.

یجب عدم التخلص من البطاریات الفارغة  مع المخلفات المنزلیة. وحرصاً على سلامة البیئة یجب نقل ھذه البطاریات إلى نقاط التجمیع 
المشار إلیھا وفقاً للوائح الوطنیة أو المحلیة. یجب عدم التخلص من الجھاز مع المخلفات المنزلیة. تخلص من الجھاز بطریقة ملائمة وفقاً 
للوائح الوطنیة المعمول بھا في بلدك. یجب الالتزام باللوائح الوطنیة والخاصة المعمول بھا في البلد. یرجى الاتصال بالسلطات المحلیة أو 

الوكیل لمعرفة الطریقة الملائمة للتخلص من البطاریات.

علامة التوافق الأوربیة

علامة التوافق البریطانیة 

الاستخدام تبعاً للتعلیمات
إن جھاز اللیزر المبتكر ھذا مصمم من أجل مجال واسع من الاستخدامات المتخصصة، مثل: 

التبلیط بالبلاط وألواح الرخام والخزانات والحواف وأجزاء الأشكال والزركشة - 
تحدید الخطوط الأساسیة لتركیب الأبواب والنوافذ والقضبان ودرجات السلم والأسوار والبوابات والشرفات والبرغولات.- 
لتحدید واختبار الخطوط الأفقیة والرأسیة.- 
تعدیل مستوى الأسقف المعلقة وخطوط المواسیر وتقسیمات النوافذ واتجاه المواسیر، تعدیل مستوى الحوائط المشتملة على التركیبات الكھربائیة.- 

لا یجوز استخدام ھذا المنتج إلا تبعاً للتعلیمات المذكورة فقط.

УКРАЇНСЬКА عربي
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